| rdan ith

Rule 3,95 0f the A M O 3

Insolvency (England &

s Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

FRIDAY

%

Companies House

HAVKDMIRR

15/05/2020 #299
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

Company number ’?E’?WEW’?’?

- Filling in this form

Company name in full ’The Square Chapel Trust

Please complete in typescript or in
hold black capitals.

E Administrator's name

Full forenamel(s) ’ Patrick

Surname ’ Lannagan

E Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber‘ One St Peters Square

Street ! Manchester

Post town | M2 3DE

County/Region

Postcode BEEEEREEE

Country |

u Administrator's name o

Full forename(s} Conrad Alexander o gth':;_ad";f'iﬂtfatt"ﬁ bout
se 1his section ta Tell us abou

Surname Pearson another administrator.

E Administrator’s address e

Building namelnumber| One St Peters Square Ogth:rrfadmipisttrattnlr! -
se this section 10 tell us abou

Street | Manchester another administrator.

Post town [MZ 3DE

County/Region |

ot | [T T T T 11

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

7

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature

K

Signature date

5 o5 [200l2l0




AMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Julie Mills

E Where to send

Company name

Mazars LLP

Address

One St Peters Square

| Manchester

[

M2 3DE
County/Region

= T
Country

DX

Telephone

T: +44(0) 161 238 9200
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
infoermation held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[[] You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




BERMAZARS

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals Pursuant to Paragraph 49
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 in respect of

The Square Chapel Trust - in Administration
Square Trading Limited — in Administration

(together ‘the Companies’)

8 May 2020

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating creditors pursuant to the Insolvency Act
1986. The report should not be referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whele or in part, by creditors
for any purpose other than advising them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

The Administrators act as agents of the Companies without personal liability.

Patrick Alexander Lannagan and Conrad Alexander Pearson
Mazars LLP

One St Peters Square

Manchester

M2 3DE

In accordance with rule 3.35(e) of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, the proposals
are deemed delivered to creditors on 16 May 2020.

ADMO401b



BEEMAZARS

The Square Chapel Trust & Square Trading Limited — both in
Administration

Schedule of Contents

1 Introduction
2 Statutory Information
3 Circumstances giving rise to the Administrators” Appointment
4 Subsequent Events
5 Assets
6 [nvestigations
7 Liabilities — The Square Chapel Trust
8 Liabilities — Square Trading Limited
9 Prescribed Part
10 Statement of Affairs
1} Receipts & Payments Account
12 Estimated Outcome Statement
13 Duration
14 Proposed Exit Route
15 Approving the Proposals
16 Approving the Costs of the Administration
17 Pre-Administration Costs
18 Basis of Administrators’ remuneration
19 Expenses
20 Disbursements
21 Future Reports
Appendices
A Identification Details
B Summary of Statement of Affairs
C Receipts & Payments Account
D Estimated Outcome Statement
E Pre-Administration Costs
F Administrators’ Time Costs to Date & Narrative Summary of Work Undertaken
G Expense Statement
H Rates and Disbursements Policy

2/22



BEEMAZARS

Statement to Creditors

1 Introduction

1.1 This statement is addressed to the creditors of The Square Chapel Trust (‘the Trust’) and Square
Trading Limited (‘Trading’) and includes the Joint Administrators’ proposals in accordance
with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

1.2 The statutory purpose of Administration comprises three hierarchical objectives:

a. rescuing a Company as a going concern;

achieving a better result for a Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were woursd up (without first being in Administration); or

c. realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.
1.3 The financial review of the Companies already undertaken by the Trustees and directors had

indicated that there was a funding shortfall in the current financial year and that an injection of
funds was required in order in order to pay the staff wages due in March 2020 and to pay
essential creditor supplier arrears. However, with the support of the Arts Council, sufficient
funds could be made available for the March wages and this was conditional on the Trust and
Trading taking insolvency advice, advice from Mazars LLP which subsequently led to the
Trustees and directors concluding the Companies should enter Administration.

1.4 Just prior to the appointment of Administrators, the Trustees and directors had taken the
decision to close the Square Chapel and the café bar to the public with effect from the 17 March
2020 following the UK Government imposed restrictions and social distancing measures
announced in 16 March 2020 in response to the COVID19 pandemic. Thus, on appointment,
neither the venue (the Trust) nor the café bar (Trading) were trading and staff had been asked
to stay away from the premises.

1.5 As detailed later in the report, with the Administration protecting Companies from creditor
action, the Administrators have marketed the opportunity to acquire the business and assets of
the Companies to explore the potential interest in taking over the Square Chapel venue and its
facilities, and taking forward the Trust’s arts programme and outreach work. Consequently,
objective b is being pursued as a potential transfer of the Square Chapel as a complete
functioning arts venue with experienced staft in situ provides a better outcome for creditors as
a whole, by avoiding the costs associated with making the full work force redundant.

2 Statutory Information

2.1 Patrick Lannagan and Conrad Pearson were appointed as Joint Administrators of the
Companies on 20 March 2020. Mr Lannagan is authorised to act as an Insolvency Practitioner
in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales and Mr Pearson is
authorised in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association.

2.2 Identification details regarding the Company and the Administrators is attached at Appendix
A. The Square Chapel Trust is a company registered in England and Wales with company

3/22



BEE MAZARS

number 02315198 and is also a registered charity with charity number 700985. It is limited by
guarantee with no share capital. Square Trading Limited, a company registered in England
and Wales with company number (02348322 is the subsidiary undertaking of The Square

Chapel Trust.

2.3 The EU Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Regulation (EU) No 2015/848 of 20 May
2015} applies to this Administration and the proceedings are main proceedings, owing to the
fact that the Companies’ registered offices and Centres of Main Interests (“COMIs™) are based

in the UK.

2.4 All acts required to be done by the Joint Administrators, may be done by either or both, acting

jointly or alone.

2.5 Details of the Trustees and the secretary in The Square Chapel Trust are:

Trustee

MarcVernon Collett _
Elizabeth Kathleen Dugdale
Stephen Fearnley

Britt Harwood

Jennifer Lynn

David Liam McQuillan
Jacqueline Newman
Derrick William Palmer
Suzanne Helene Peers
Miriam Selma Razaq
Martin Allan West
Nicholas Charles Worsnop

Date appointed Date resigned

14/03/2018 -
04/01/2016 -
14/03/2018 -
20/07/2015 -
07/07/1999 -
01/10/2015 -
01/10/2013 -
28/02/2020 -
29/02/2020 -

24/10/2016
20/04/2015
30/04/2009

27/02/2020
27/02/2020
10/03/2020

Sécretary Date appointed Date resigned
David Liam McQuillan 01/10/2015 -
2.6 Details of the directors and secretary in Square Trading Limited are:

Director

Marc Vernon Collett
Stephen Fearnley
Jacqueline Newman

Secretary

David Liam McQuillan

Date appointed Date resigned

25/10/2018
13/11/2018
13/11/2018

Date appointed Date resigned

01/10/2015 -

4/22



BER MAzARS

3.1
3.1.1

3.1.4

Circumstances giving rise to the Administrators’ Appointment

Company History

The Square Chapel Trust (“the Trust’) was incorporated as The Square Chapel Building Trust
on 9 November 1988 and became a registered charity on 13 December 1988. As a charity, its
main object was to preserve the Square Chapel building for the benefit of the people of Halifax,
West Yorkshire, and the nation at large, and the advancement of education by the promotion
and presentation of the performing arts in West Yorkshire and in particular at The Square
Chapel, Halifax.

Built in 1772, the Square Chapel is a red brick Georgian chapel which flourished as a church
during the late eighteenth and nineteenth centuries when Halifax was expanding with the rate
of industrialisation. The last church service held in Square Chapel was on 12 June 1857 (when
a new church was built nearby) and the building became a Sunday school with major alterations
made to the interior. The fortunes of the Square Chapel saw it used as an assembly hall for
local community groups and requisitioned by the British Army during the Second World War
before falling into disuse and subject to acts of vandalism and arson. In 1969, the building was
acquired by Calderdale Council and permission was sought to demolish it despite its Grade Ii
listed status.

In 1988, The Square Chapel Building Trust acquired the Square Chapel from Calderdale
Council and began a process of repair and restoration te bring the building back into
community use and restore some of its former grandeur. Funding was raised through a variety
of donations, leans from Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council (*Calderdale MBC”),
Lloyds Bank plc and others, and capital grant applications to complete the first phase of
renovation works, making the building safe for use.

Square Trading Limited (‘Trading’} was incorporated on 15 February 1989 as Modcram
Limited and changed its name to Square Trading Limited by special resolution on 28 March
1990. 1t began trading in 1995, operating the bar within the Square Chapel venue and the Trust
began generating income from rent charged to Trading together with income from ticket sales
and the hiring out of the auditorium.

A special resolution was passed on 5 June 1997 changing the Trust’s name to The Square
Chapel Trust. The Square Chapel was becoming established as an arts venue with a reputation
for presenting a varied and new programme of events, a family friendly venue with
opportunities for young people to showcase their talents and abilities, working with local
scheols to develop the use of the arts to enhance learning opportunities, and a venue for artists
from diverse backgrounds to perform.

Income generated in the early years was only sufficient to cover operating costs and did not
address the set-up loan position. The Trust was at this time reliant on short term charitable
funding and grant support. However, some financial stability was achieved in 2003 when an
agreement was reached with the Arts Council and Calderdale Council in respect of ongoing
core funding.

The Trust established a reserves policy to retain free reserves equivalent to four months
operating costs. - By 2006, the Trustees tfelt that the success of the Trust in hosting
performances, programming events and engaging in outreach work in the lecal community was

5/22



BB MAzZARS

3.1.10

3.1

31.12

3.1.13

such that there was a need to extend the building beyond the one auditorium. In 2008, the Trust
launched a capital fundraising campaign with a target of raising £5m to extend the building
and began negotiations with Calderdale Council in respect of land adjoining the Square Chapel.

By 2012, the Trust was underway with the capital development plan to extend the property,
named the Cornerstone Project, potential funders had been identified and the local Council and
regional development agency were supportive of the extension project which would be
embedded within the wider redevelopment of Halifax town centre, including the neighbouring
historic Piece Hall. The Trust entered into a 125-year lease of adjacent land with Calderdale
Council at a peppercorn rent as part of the Comnerstone Project. In 2013, the Art Council
confirmed it would provide £3.9m towards the project, and a charge was granted in favour of
The Art Council of England in November 2013 in accordance with the capital funding
agreement. Building work on the extension commenced in September 2015 (after a period of
suspension of works while Calderdale Council carried out essential work to the neighbouring
Piece Hall}

In addition to the Cornerstone Project, the Trust was a lead partner in the development of the
Orange Box Project to deliver a creative and artistic community-led centre for young people
in Halifax. The project was funded by the National Lottery under the ‘my place’ grant scheme.
As well as aligning with the Trust’s objectives, this new venue would relieve pressure on the
limited space within the Square Chapel for rehearsals and coaching sessions with young
people. The Orange Box development work was completed in September 2013 and it was
envisaged that this project would be transferred to a newly established trust once operational.

Alongside the Trust’s programme of events at the Square Chapel, for several years it has been
committed to three areas of work outside of the activities a performing arts venue would
naturally undertake, specifically: running a large Outreach programme; working for and on
behalf of the Halifax Arts Festival; and acting as lead partner in Calderdale’s Cultural
Destinations offering. By 2017, the creation of a new organisation, Halifax Culture Hub, took
over most of the Trust’s role in coordinating and promoting Halifax as a cultural destination.

By the summer of 2017, the Comerstone capital building project was completed at a funded
cost of £6.6m, providing the Square Chapel with a second auditorium, a café bar, improved
dressing rooms and technical equipment and a studio room. This allowed a significant uplift
i scale in the operations at the Square Chapel, and Trading expanded inte the new purpose-
built café bar. A further charge was granted by the Trust to The Arts Council in March 2018,
in order to secure the additional capital grant funding over the whole of the extended Square
Chapel property.

Also, in 2017 the Trust worked towards the transfer of the lease of the Orange Box premises
and its operational management to Calderdale College (with the approval of the Department
for Education); however, this transfer did not progress as intended. The Orange Box project
was incurring net liabilities and the Trustees felt that the Trust’s continuing involvement was
not sustainable and represented a key loss-making factor which was eroding the Trust reserves.
Ultimately, the Orange Box was transferred to Calderdale Council with effect from 31 March
2019.

From the outset, the role of volunteers and supporters has been a significant factor in the ethos
of Square Chapel and the level of engagement with the local community in Halifax. For

6/22



BB MAZARS

3.1.14

3.1.15

3.1.16

3.1.17

3.1.18

example, in the early years, the bar was run almost entirely by volunteers, and in the period
since the expansion, volunteers have continued to play a vital part in the Square Chapel
experience, as ushers, welcomers, and as part of the box office team.

Extracts from the most recent filed accounts for the Trust are set out below:

Accounting Total Income (all Tota! Net Movement in Total Funds
period end sources) Expenditure Funds (in year) carried forward
31 March 2019 1,822,323 *(5,675.314) (3,853,491) 6,310,730
31 March 2018 1,682,747 (1,993,184) (310,427} 10,163,861
31 March 2017 **5,094,865 (1,190,210) 3,904,455 10,474,288
31 March 2016 **2.314,791 (1,146,866) 1,167,925 6,569,633

*The expenditure figure to 31 March 2019 includes the transfer of the Orange Box assets in the stim of

£3,464,581

¥¥The income figures in the accounts to 31 March 2016 and 31 March 2017 include income relating to

the Cornerstone project that was capitalised in part

Extracts from the most recent filed accounts of Trading are set out below:

Accounting Turnover | Gross Profit / Net Profit / (Loss) Retained Profit /
period end (Loss) (Loss)
31 March 2019 572,592 24,645 (75,348) (171.315)
31 March 2018 432,035 (11,090} (96.669) (93,967)
31 March 2017 19,457 5.904 0 702
31 March 2016 33.776 15,858 4 702

To address the cash flow difficuities the Companies have faced in the period since the last filed
accounts, the Trust put a recovery plan in place aimed at significanily reducing costs overall
with a particular focus on staffing, overseen by a finance sub-committee. The directors of
Trading undertook to reduce costs and improve the profitability of the café bar operation.

Funds of £90k were advanced by Key Fund Investments Limited (‘Key Fund®) to assist with
cash flow pressure comprising £63k loan and £27k grant monies and in October 2019, the Trust
granted a charge over its property in favour of Key Fund for the loan monies advanced. Further,
Calderdale MBC and the Arts Council introduced a combination of additional and accelerated
funding of circa £100k and an individual charitable donation in the sum of £140k was also
received from a supporter of the Trust.

As part of the recovery plan, in January 2020, a new Trustee was appointed in Derrick Palmer,
with extensive experience as a finance director and consultant, including in the charity and not-
for-profit sector. Management accounts to 31 January 2020 established that there was an

7/22



BEREMAZARS

3.1.19

3.1.20

3.1.21

3.1.22

3.1.23

3.1.24

3.2

3.21

3.2.2

3.2.3

immediate funding requirement of some £75k and a funding shertfall for the financial year
estimated at £150k-£200k.

Notwithstanding the above donations and additional funding, a funding shortfall arose
principally as the result of significant reductions in the level of funding secured from trusts,
foundations and other charitable sources compared with prior years and compared with
budgeted income. The Trustees believe the failure to secure such funding was caused by its
significantly strengthened balance sheet following the Cornerstone Project as well as the
ongoing impact of austerity on the availability of charitable funds for the Arts.

The funding shortfall meant the Trust was unable to pay the wages and salaries to its staff for
March (due 13 March 2020} without the bringing forward of a grant from the Arts Council
which was scheduled to be made in April 2020.

The funding shortfall also meant that the Trust had supplier creditors in arrears estimated at
£100,000 which it could not meet, and this had resulted in a number of suppliers placing the
Trust on stop and threats of legal action. Additionally, the Trust had been unable to pay its
PAYE payment which fell due in February of circa £19k.

The bringing forward of future revenue to meet current liabilities was only a temporary fix
which would result in a further funding requirement in the very near future and in of itself did
not address the significant creditor arrears noted above.

The Trustees also expected, in the absence of any material changes, for the Trust to make
similar annual shortfalls 2020/2021 and 2021/2022.

All of the above meant that, in the absence of any material changes, the Trust was expected to
be unviable in the short and medium term and was insolvent as it was unable to pay its debts
as and when they fall due.

Initial advice and meetings

The Trustees appreoached Patrick Lannagan on the recommendation of a professional
acquaintance for advice and on 11 March 2020, Patrick Lannagan and Conrad Pearson, both
of Mazars LLP met with four of the nine Trustees of the Trust, one of whom is also a director
of Trading, to discuss the financial position of the Companies. Patrick Lannagan provided an
advice note on the options available for use at a meeting of Trustees to be held on 12 March
2020 at which this advice and the engagement of Mazars LLP (to assist with placing the
Companies into Administration) were discussed.

As a result, the Trustees concluded that the Trust, and its trading subsidiary, which is indebted
to the Trust, had no option but to enter Administration to ensure that the position for creditors
was protected. The formal engagement of Mazars LLP to assist with this process commenced
on 13 March 2020.

Brabners LLP {‘Brabners’) were instructed to assist with the legal formalities of placing the
Companies into Administration. Brabners confirmed their independence and were selected for
this engagement as they have specialist solicitors in the fields of both insolvency and charity
law.

8/22



BERE MAZARS

324

4.1
4.1.1

Following consultations with the Arts Council as the primary secured creditor, the Trust and
Trading both entered Administration on 20 March 2020.

Subsequent events

Marketing Process

Immediately following their appointment, the Administrators took steps to market the
Companies for sale, with a view to identifying a party interested in taking forward the
operations and services of the charity, initially by advertising the opportunity online via the
website, Deal Opportunities. On 23 March 2020 the opportunity was listed on the Mazars
Restructuring Blog and corporate finance portal (CFxB) and a flyer was circulated internally
within Mazars. Additionally, a flyer was issued directly to a target list of 71 parties (with
further teasers issued to interested parties as the marketing period progressed). On the same
date, the Administrators issued a press release to a list of various local and industry press
contacts compiled with the assistance of the Trust’s PR officer.

In respect of the marketing process, details of the interest received in respect of taking on the
operations of the Trust, business and / or assets are summarised below:

Contact via Number @As Salt?s Memos .Furth.er Offers
issued i1ssued Discussions Received
Patrons (Mailshot) 12 - - - R
Partners & Funders - ) ) _ )
(Mailshot)
Arts Council Portfolio 25 1 1 1 )
Members (Mailshot)
Industry & Finance 17 1 1 A )
Contacts (Matilshot)
Internal (Mazars) - - R -
Contacts i
Press Release / Word of 13 9 7 4 5
Mouth
Deal Opportunities 1 ! - - .
Total 85 12 9 5 2

Of the 12 parties who requested non-disclosure agreements (‘"NDAs’), 9 returned completed
NDAs. A copy of the sales memorandum was issued to these parties, and four parties requested
further information and held conversations with the Administrator and / or Trustees. Of these
interested parties, one had an interest in the café/bar franchise only and the remaining parties
discussed an interest in taking over the operations of the Companies to varying degrees.

The Administrators wrote to all parties on 26 March 2020 to advise that a deadline for
indicative offers was set for 30 March 2020. At the deadline, only two offers had been received
from unconnected parties:

9/22



BEREMAZARS

4.1.5

4.1.6

4.1.7

4.2
4.2.1

422

423

424

» Party One had submitted an offer in respect of the café/bar franchise only and indicated
that their offer was potentially subject to another party taking up residence at the site,
as they considered that the footfall would be required for there to be a viable business.

» Party Two confirmed that they were interested in a full acquisition of the operations of
the Companies and entered into discussions with the Arts Council directly (as any sale
or transfer to an incoming party would have to meet with the full approval of the Arts
Council as secured creditor)

In view of the more comprehensive offer from Party Two, the Administrators confirmed to
Party One that their offer would not be accepted at this time; although their details could be
passed on to the Purchaser to discuss operating the café/bar franchise should the transaction
complete.

Negotiations between Party Two, the Arts Council, Calderdale MBC and the Administrators
are continuing. No details of this proposed transaction are provided at this time for reasons of
commercial sensitivity.

Puring the course of the marketing campaign, various partners, third parties and individuals
came forward to offer assistance in taking on particular events and offerings of the charity, in
order to preserve these for the benefit of their participants / local community. The
Administrators have fielded all interest and offers of assistance received, and many of these
parties have agreed for their details to be passed on to any party that subsequently takes over
the operations of the Companies, to discuss any assistance they may be able to provide going
forward.

Staffing Considerations

Immediately on appointment, the Administrators reviewed the ongoing requirements for
staffing during the Administration period given that the Square Chapel venue had temporarily
closed in response to the UK Government’s COVID19 restrictions.

Of the 50 staff members, some 19 employees were identified as being primarily engaged with
work in either the café bar or the box office and on zero hours coniracts and therefore would
not be required to work in the short term. These 19 staff members were made redundant on 26
March 2020 and a further 5 employees were made redundant on 1 April 2620.

In view of the indicative offer referred to in section 4.1, the Administrators considered the
ongoing requirement for staff. As the remaining workforce were predominantly involved in
the management, operation and promotion of the arts centre which remained closed to the
public and staff alike in view of the COVID19 restrictions, the Administrators sought guidance
on the applicability of the Government’s newly-introduced Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme
{*CJRS"). Under this scheme, companies affected by the COVIDI19 restrictions can apply to
HM Revenue & Customs for grant funding to assist in paying wages while the company is not
able to trade.

Party Two entered into a period of exclusivity of discussion with the Arts Council and the
Administrators and in consideration for this, paid an exclusivity sum for funding of £20,000.
In view of the potential transaction and the fact that the Trust was not generating any trading
income, the Administrators sought matching funding from the Arts Council in order to fund

10/22



BEE MAZARS

425

4.3
4.3.1

432

433

5.1
5.1.1

the April wages and ensure a period for the negotiations to continue. The Arts Council have
provided a contribution towards the Administration funding in the sum of £25,000.

Of the remaining workforce, 25 employees agreed to voluntary furlough with effect from 1
April 2020 and one employee concerned with the accounts function was maintained. The
Administrators have made a successful claim in respect of the April wages costs for furloughed
staff, with £35,973 being received.

Not Trading the Business

During the period since the Administrators’ appointment, the Square Chapel arts venue is
effectively ‘moth-balled’ in view of its COVIDI19 enforced clesure. However, there are a
number of considerations and responsibilities which fall to the Administrators with respect of
the Property.

With assistance from Sanderson Weatherall, the Administrators have attended to and addressed
the following matters in order that the Property and its contents remain intact and ready to re-
open as an arts venue:

e Arranged an insurance risk inspection and addressed the risk areas highlighted;

* Arranged additional security measures, including engaging a specialist void property
agent to undertake regular property inspections;

e Arranged for the removal of wet stock from the café bar for sale by agents;

e Liaised with the IT support suppliers to divert email enquiries from the
info@squarechapel directly to the Administrators’ team;

o Corresponded with essential suppliers to advise of the Administration and the
continued requirement for their supplies / services.

As a result of the closure of the Square Chapel venue on 17 March 2020, a number of
performances have been cancelled and no future programmed events are certain to take place.
As tickets had been sold in advance for these events, the purchasers of those advance tickets
have claims for refunds. The Administrators have made enquiries of the Halifax Culture Hub
which operated the online booking system for several cultural venues in Halifax, including the
Square Chapel. It is currently unclear where the legal liability for the online ticket refunds lies;
however, the Administrators are corresponding with everyone who has claimed a refund to
date and have adopted the prudent view that advance ticket purchasers are unsecured creditors
of the Trust. This does not affect the rights of advance ticket purchasers to claim refunds by
other avenues under the Consumer Rights Act or in common law where they have used a debit
or credit card to make the transaction.

Assets

Freehold & Leasehold Property

The Trust’s principle asset is the Square Chapel property (‘the Property’) which comprises the
original red brick Grade Il listed Square Chapel building at 10 Square Road, Halifax, HX1
1QG. This has been adapted and extended to the rear to form a purpose-built arts centre
comprising the Copper Auditorium (within the extension), the Red Brick Auditorium (in the

11/22



BEEMAZARS

52
5.2.1

522

53
53.1

532

533

54
541

54.2

543

original Square Chapel) plus a purpose built café bar area and associated dressing rooms, office
space and rest room facilities.

The extension is a bespoke steel-framed construction positioned partly in the freehold title and
partly in the long leasehold title and adjoins the Grade I listed Piece Hall via the foyer area in
which the café bar is located.

Agents and valuers, Sanderson Weatherall have been engaged to provide valuation advice on
this Property; however, for reasons of commercial sensitivity in view of the negotiations
underway with the interested party, no value is disclosed in the context of this report.

Fixtures, Fittings and Equipment

The assets of the Companies consist principally of cinema screens, seating, projection, light
and sound equipment, fittings and decorations, office furniture and equipment and café bar
catering equipment. These have been valued by the instructed agents, Sanderson Weatherall;
however, valuations are not disclosed in the context of this report in view of the ongoing
negotiations and commercial sensitivity of this information.

Sanderson Weatherall are of the view that the best value for these assets would be achieved via
a sale of the whole inventory in situ. In the absence of a going concern sale and transfer, they
recommend the next most appropriate method of disposal would be by way of both a private
treaty negotiated sale and public online auction.

Trade Debtors

According to the Trust’s records, the debtor ledger has a book value of £55,936; however, this
has been assigned a very prudent realisable value of £2,000 for the Statement of Affairs in view
of a material provision for a doubtful debt and various contra claims for set-off against amounts
due from the Trust to the debtors.

According to Trading’s records, there is a small debtor ledger totaling £789. A provision for
doubtful debts has been applied to this in estimated a realizable value of £394.

In view of the small size of these ledgers, the Administrators propose that the debt collection
will be conducted by the Administrators staff, rather than engaging specialist recovery agents.

Cash at Bank and in Hand

Both Companies operate bank accounts with Lloyds Bank ple, all of which had credit balances
as at the date of Administration as follows: Trust £21,780.73; Trading £7,969.05.

To date, the sum of £7,757 has been received from the business account operated by Trading,
while an ‘on account’ transfer of £21,000 has been received from the main account operated
by the Trust.

These accounts currently remain open for the receipt of debtor remittances, although the
accounts are blocked to any payments.

12/22



BB MAzZARS

6.1

6.2

6.3

7.1
7.1.1

Investigations

The Joint Administrators are required to investigate the affairs of the Companies in the period
leading up to the Administrations and the conduct of the Trustees and the directors who have
held office in the preceding three years. An initial investigation into the Companies” affairs is
underway in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 2. The purpose of these
investigations is to establish whether there are any potential asset recoveries or conduct which
requires further investigation which may lead to any recoveries for the benefit of creditors.

The Administrators’ findings as a result of these initial investigations are reported to the
Insolvency Service in accordance with the Company Directors” Disqualification Act 1986, and
appropriate reports for these Companies will be filed in due course. The content of these
reports are confidential,

Should creditors have any information which they consider may assist the Joint Administrators
in carrying out their investigations or be aware of any matters which they believe should be
brought to the attention of the Administrators, please provide details in writing to this office.
This request for information forms part of our usual investigation procedures and does not
imply that there may be any cause of action lying against any person concerned in the
Companies” affairs.

Liabilities — The Square Chapel Trust

Secured Creditors

The Square Chapel Trust granted two charges over its assets in favour of The Arts Council of
England as follows:

. A fixed and floating charge debenture created on 12 November 2013 and registered at
Companies House on 20 November 2013, which includes a fixed charge over the
freehold property with title number WYK434144 (the Square Chapel); and

. A fixed and floating charge debenture created on 24 May 2018 and registered at
Companies House on 31 May 2018, which includes a fixed charge over the leasehold
property with title numbers YY 104299 and YY 109770.

These charges appear to secure all monies due to the Arts Council from the Trust. The earlier
2013 charge relates to the Large Capital Grant dated 15 March 2013 under which funds were
made available to the Trust in the sum of £3,953,500 for the expansion of the Square Chapel
venue. A subsequent Grant was advanced in the sum of £1,005,400. The Arts Council have
confirmed the level of capital funding subject to their security at £4,958,900.

In addition, the Trust has granted a legal charge over its land and property (title numbers
WYK434144, YY 104299 and YY109770) in favour of Key Fund Investments Limited
{*Keyfund’} on 16 October 2019 and registered at Companies House on 17 October 2019,
Keyfund have submitted a claim in the Administration for £60,107.

The Administrators are not aware of any inter-company agreement or formal deed of priority
between the Arts Council and Keyfund and assume that, as the Arts Council’s debentures were
registered before the charge in favour of Keyfund, that the Arts Council’s debentures will have

13/22



BEEMAZARS

7.2
7.2.1

7.2.2

1.2.3

7.2.4

7.2.5

7.3
7.3.1

full priority. Brabners have conducted a review of security in this matter and have confirmed
the validity of the security,

On the grounds that the security held by the Arts Council has priority, the outcome for the Arts
Council is currently uncertain and will be determined by the value that can be achieved in
relation to the assets subject to the security, namely the Property.

Based on the current anticipated level of realisations and the extent of the Arts Council’s prior
charge, it is unlikely that there will be any funds available to Keyfund under its legal charge.

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims arise from arrears of wages and accrued unpaid holiday pay due to
employees of a company who do not receive their full entitlements on redundancy

On the date of Administration, the Trust had 50 employees. Following the initial assessment
of staff required to further the objective of Administration, some 19 employees associated with
the box office and the café bar were made redundant on 23 March 2020 in order to reduce
costs. A further 5 redundancies were made on 1 April 2020 and a total of 26 staff have been
retained at the date of this report.

The Administrators engaged Evolve IS, a firm of employment specialists to assist with the
redundancies and guiding employees through the claims process. Employees have made their
claims online for their entitlements to the Redundancy Payments Service (‘RPS’} for payment
from the National Insurance Fund, up to the statutory limit of £525. The RPS will then have a
subrogated claim in the Administration for the employee entitlements so paid. It is not
currently expected that any employees will have claims in excess of the statutory limit.

The Trust operated a pension scheme with NOW: Pensions for the benefit of its employees.
The Administrators understand that the pension centributions in relation to the March payroll
have not been paid across to NOW: Pensions in the sum of £3,474, of which £2,301 is estimated
to be preferential. The Administrators have engaged SP Insolvency Limited to advise on
pension matters and assist in submitting a claim for the pension arrears to the Redundancy
Payments Service.

Thus, preferential claims are currently estimated to be in the region £11,406, comprising arrears
of wages totalling £3,891, arrears of pension contributions estimated at £2,301, and accrued
holiday pay totalling £5,214. Assuming that realisations and expenses are as anticipated, it is
likely that preferential creditors will receive at least a partial dividend.

Unsecured Creditors

According to the Trustees’ Statement of Affairs, unsecured creditors are estimated to total
£400,374, comprised as follows:

14/22



BER MAZARS

7.3.2

7.3.3
7.3.4

8.1
8.1.1

8.2
8.2.1

8.3

8.3.1

8.3.2
8.3.3

Category of creditor Estimated total claims
Trade & expense creditors 106,450
HM Revenue & Customs 64,942
Employee claims 15,677
Trustee Loan 15,000
Accruals & other creditors 198,305
Tatal 400,374

The category of ‘accruals and other creditors’ is an accounting provision for liabilities not yet
recognised in the Trust’s management accounts, such as claims for refunds on advance ticket
sales and claims for advances of grant funding,

Claims received to date currently total £37,053.

In view of the level of secured debt in the Administration of the Trust, it is unlikely that there
will be any funds available for distribution to unsecured creditors outside of any Prescribed
Part funds.

Liabilities — Square Trading Limited

Secured Creditors

Square Trading Limited did not grant any security over its assets. There are no secured
creditors in this matter.

Preferential Creditors

Square Trading Limited did not have any employees, therefore there are no preferential
creditors in this matter.

Unsecured Creditors

According to the Directors’ Statement of Affairs unsecured creditors are estimated to total
£133,699, comprising trade and expense creditors of £15,895 and an inter-company claim from
the Trust in the sum of £117,805.

No claims have been received to date.

In the Administration of Trading, it is anticipated that asset realisations will be insufficient to
cover the costs of Administration and accordingly, there will no funds available to distribute
to unsecured creditors.

15/22



BEE MAZARS

9.2

93

10

10.1

10.2

10.3

11

11.2

12

12.1

Prescribed Part

In accordance with Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a proportion of the Companies’
net assets are to be set aside for the benefit of the Companies” unsecured creditors where the
Companies have granted a floating charge after 15 September 2003. This is calculated as being
50% of the first £10,000 of net property and 20% of net property thereafter subject to a
maximum fund of £600,000. Net property is defined as being the realisations from assets
subject to the floating charge afier costs and after settlement of the preferential creditors’
claims.

As the Trust granted a floating charge to the Arts Council on 12 November 2013, a Prescribed
Part fund will apply in this matter. The Prescribed Part is presently estimated to be in the
region of £15,000. Pleasc be aware, this estimate is subject to change and the final outcome
will be determined once all asset realisations have been achieved and creditor claims
adjudicated. It is expected that any Prescribed Part distribution will be paid by the Joint
Administrators in accordance with legislative changes introduced by the Small Business,
Enterprise and Employment Act 2015.

As Square Trading Limited had not granted any security over its assets, there is no floating
charge, the Prescribed Part does not apply in that Administration.

Statement of Affairs

In accordance with paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Trustees of
The Square Chapel Trust and the directors of Square Trading Limited were requested to
prepare a Statement of Affairs by 14 April 2020,

In view of the restrictions in place in response to COVIDI19, further time was required to
finalise the ledgers and an extension of time was agreed. Statements of Affairs have now been
received and have been circulated to all Trustees / directors for review with a request that they
sign Statements of Concurrence.

A copy of the Statements of Affairs is provided at Appendix B.

Receipts & Payments Account

Appendix C provides a summary of the Administrators’ receipts and payments in each of the
Companies for the period from 20 March 2020 to 8 May 2020. These show that the
Administrators are currently holding funds of £73,214 with recoverable VAT of £112 in The
Square Chapel Trust and funds of £8,545 with recoverable VAT of £18 in Square Trading
Limited. These funds are held at Lloyds Bank plc in interest bearing accounts.

An explanation of any payments made to date is provided in Section 18 below.

Estimated Outcome Statements

Appendix D provides an Estimated Qutcome Statement (*EOS’”) for each of the Companies
which illustrates the likely outcomes to creditors as noted at Section 7. However, the potential

16/22



BEREMAZARS

12.2

12.3

13

13.1

13.2

14

14.1

14.2

143

realisable value of the business and assets of the Companies is shown as uncertain as to
estimate a value may prejudice the outcome of the ongoing negotiations.

As the quantum of the prospective realisations are uncertain, the Administrators are not able to
provide creditors with details of the work to be undertaken to achieve these realisations nor an
estimate of the costs of doing so. Therefore, the Administrators are not seeking approval for
the basis of their remuneration nor providing details of their estimated fees within these
proposals as they are unable to provide sufficient information to allow creditors to consider
whether the proposed basis and estimate are reasonable in the circumstances of the case.

However, it is assumed in view of the extent of secured debt and the estimated value of the
Property that there will be insufficient funds available to enable a distribution to unsecured
creditors in either of the Companies (outside of any Prescribed Part that may become
available). Further details will be provided in the next report to creditors.

Duration

The appointment of the Joint Administrators shall cease to have effect at the end of the period
of one year beginning with the date of their appointment. However, pursuant te paragraph 76
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act, 1986 this may be extended by either:

- an application to Court for a specified period, or
- by consent of the creditors for a specified period not exceeding one year.

It is unclear at present if an extension of the Administrations is likely to be sought in this case,
but creditors will be kept advised of developments.

Proposed Exit Route

Based on current projections, it is unlikely that there will be sufficient realisations in either of
the Companies to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors. As such, it is proposed that the
Administrators exit both of the Administrations via the dissolution route, by issuing their final
report and filing a notice under Paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
with the Registrar of Companies.

In the event that realisations exceed expectations and a non-Prescribed Part unsecured
distribution becomes available, the Administrators reserve the right to exit either of the
Administrations via a Creditors Voluntary Liquidation (‘CVL’) by filing a notice under
Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency act 1986 with the Registrar of Companies.

If a CVL is the most appropriate exit route for either of the Companies, then it is proposed that
the Administrators, Patrick Alexander Lannagan and Conrad Alexander Pearson, (or if
appropriate their successors) be appointed as Joint Liquidators. However, in accordance with
paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of The Insolvency Act 1986, and Rule 3.60 of the Insolvency
(England and Wales} Rules 2016, creditors may nominate a different person to act as
Liquidator provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of these proposals and before
the deemed decision for their approval, which 28 May 2020.

17/22



BERMAZARS

15

15.1

15.2

15.3

154

16

16.1

Approving the Proposals

A summary of the Joint Administrators Proposals for both the Trust and Trading is provided
below:

»  That the Joint Administrators continue to realise those assets yet to be realised, as outlined
in section 5;

+  That the Joint Administrators continue to investigate, and if appropriate, pursue any claims
that an office holder and / or the Companies may have under The Companies Act or
Insolvency Act against any parties concerned with the affairs of the Company as disclosed
in section 6;

»  That, if so required, the Joint Administrators make a Prescribed Part distribution to the
unsecured non-preferential creditors as appropriate as outlined in section 8;

»  That the Joint Administrators conclude the Administration by filing a notice to dissolve
the Companies under Paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. The
Companies will be dissolved 3 months thereafier,

»  That, in the event that there are sufficient funds to pay a non-Prescribed Part unsecured
distribution to creditors in either of the Companies, the Joint Administrators will place
that company into Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation. Assuming no other nominations are
received, the proposed Joint Liquidators are to be Patrick Alexander Lannagan and Conrad
Alexander Pearson (or if appropriate, their successors). In accordance with section 231 of
the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Liquidators are to act jointly and severally.

With regard to both the Trust and Trading, and in accordance with paragraph 52(1)}(b) of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, a decision of the creditors is not required in respect
of the Proposals in this instance. This is because the Companies have insufficient property to
enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors, other than any funds that may be
available to be distributed in accordance with the Prescribed Part.

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of either of the Companies may
requisition a decision in respect of the Proposals if they require such. The request must be
made on the Decision Request Form provided on the Creditor Portal, within 8 business days
of the date of delivery of these proposals. If a decision is requisitioned, those creditors
supporting the request will be required to provide security for costs arising from the
requisitioned decision.

If a decision is requisitioned, the creditors will have the opportunity to form a Creditors’
Committee. The purpose of such a committee would be to assist the Joint Administrators in
the discharge of their duties and responsibilities. If a decision in respect of the approval of the
Proposals is not requisitioned within the prescribed timescale, the Proposals will be deemed to
have been approved on 28 May 2020.

Approving the Costs of the Administration

Where a Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured
creditors (other than, where appropriate, any funds that may be available to be distributed in
accordance with the Prescribed Part) approval of the following is to be sought from the secured
and preferential creditors of the Company:

18722



BER MAZARS

16.2

16.3

17

17.1

(1) Pre-Administration costs; and

(i1) Basis of the Administrators’ remuneration.

While unsecured creditors are not required to approve such costs, they are required to be
provided with details of the likely costs. This applies to the Trust.

With regard to Trading, the Administrators will be required to request these decisions from the
unsecured creditors, as there are no secured or preferential creditors in that company.

Pre-Administration Costs

The combined pre-Administration costs for both Companies total £29,296.96 plus VAT. A
summary of the costs incurred is provided in the table below:

Firm Fees (£) | Disbursements | Description of work undertaken

(£)

Mazars LLP These costs represent the time costs incurred in
undertaking the following:

Trust: 18,141.00 23396 |, Holding meetings & conference calls with the
Trading: 4,488.00 - Trustees / directors and management team,
reviewing financial information provided
e Anending further meetings at the Square

Chapel to review cash flow and meet with staff
¢ Discussions with the Arts Council and
Calderdale MBC as major stakeholders
* Constdering the objective of Administration
¢ Collating information for marketing process
+ Drafting and agreeing the content of a press
release
+ Consenting to act, reviewing statutory
paperwork in relation to the Administration
appointment.
e Liaising with solicitors in respect of the
anticipated appointment and strategy planning.
These fees are on a time-cost basis and detailed
tables of costs incurred in both Companies are
provided at Appendix E. Details of relevant charge
out rates can be found at Appendix H.

Brabners LLP Solicitors instructed to prepare board minutes,
statutory paperwork relating to the appointment of
Trust: 5,131.20 - ..

the Administrators, file documents at Court and
Trading: 1,282.80 - | serve documents on any relevant parties and to
provide advise on matters arising in anticipation of
the appointments. These fees have been incurred on

a time costs basis.

Total 29,043.00 253.96

19/22



BEE MAZARS

17.2 The costs of Mazars LLP were approved by the directors in an engagement letter dated 12
March 2020. This engagement letter also provided Mazars LLP with the authority to engage
solicitors and agents. The estimated solicitor costs set out in the engagement letter were £3-
£5,000 and this was approved by Marc Collett on 13 March 2020.

17.3 These costs were incurred before the Companies entered Administration but with a view to
them doing so in order to further the achievement of the Administration objective for the
following reasons:

* To plan and prepare for the anticipated Administration appointments including the
collation of information required for the marketing of the Square Chapel to commence
immediately on appointment; and

* Toallow for discussions with key stakeholders to obtain support for the Administration
strategy.

17.4 No payments on account have been made to date against these costs. Approval of the pre-
Administration costs is not part of the Proposals and agreement of the costs will be sought from
the secured and preferential creditors. 1f approval is received, the payment of these costs will
be treated as an expense of the Administration.

18 Basis of Administrators’ Remuneration

18.1 In accordance with rule 18.16 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, the basis of
the Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed:

a. as a percentage of the value of the property with which the Administrators have to deal; or

b. by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending to
matters arising the Administration; or

¢. as a set amount; or

d. as a combination of any one or more of the above.

18.2 As noted earlier, the secured and preferential creditors are to approve the basis of the
Administrators’ remuneration in the Trust; whereas the unsecured creditors will be asked to
approve the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration in Trading (as there are no secured or
preferential creditors in Trading). No decision on the Administrators’ remuneration is being
sought at this stage and no fees can be drawn until approval is obtained. Further details will
be provided in the next report.

18.3 Costs already incurred

18.3.1  As work has already been undertaken and is ongoing prior to secking fee approval, so as to
fully explore the potential avenues for a sale / transfer of the business and assets of the
Companies, to maximise the level of realisations, address staffing matters and dealing with
redundancies and furloughing of staff, ensure the security of the assets and to adhere to various
statutory deadlines.

18.3.2  Appendix F provides a summary of the Administrators’ time costs to date, for information only
at this stage. To date, 339.9 hours have been spent dealing with the administration of the Trust,
at a total cost of £88,327.00 representing an average hourly rate of £259.86 per hour; while

20/22



BEE MAZARS

18.3.3

18.4

18.5

19

19.1

19.2

20

20.1

20.2

51.1 hours have been spent dealing with the administration of Trading, at a total cost of
£11,343.00 representing an average hourly rate of £221.97 per hour

Also within Appendix F is a narrative sumnmary of the work undertaken to date; however, this
narrative is restricted to details of work done, and details of the future work required will be
provided within the Administrators’ Fee Estimate in due course.

This firm’s Rates and Disbursements policy included at Appendix H for information only at
this stage is subject to change, as charge out rates may increase over the period of the
administration of the case, in common other professional firms. Details of any changes will be
provided as part of my reporting throughout the life of the case. All staff that work on the case,
including the cashiers, support and any secretarial staff charge their time directly to the
assignment in 6-minute units.

Creditors can find additional information relating to an Administrator’s fees in a copy of the
publication “A creditors guide 1o Administrators’ Fees” which is available separately on the
Creditor Portal

Expenses

The Expense Statements at Appendix G provide details of the expenses which have been
incurred to date in these Administrations, together with an explanation as to why it has been
necessary to incur each expense. No payments have been made to date in respect of
professional fees. In view of the uncertain outcome and work yet to be undertaken in these
Administrations by professional advisors, no estimate of future costs is provided at this stage.
Further details will be provided in due course, when the Administrators are in a position to seek
the approval for their remuneration. '

These expenses have been incurred prior to the approval of fees and disbursements in the
compliance of statutory requirements or in order to further the Administration objectives.

Disbursements

Some of the expenses detailed in the Estimated Outcome Statements are likely to be paid by
this Firm in the first instance and re-charged to the estate. Such disbursements fall into two
categories as follows:

»  Category | disbursements: These are payments to independent third parties where there is

specific expenditure directly referable to the case and as such can be drawn without prior
approval.

o Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the case but not to

a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that
may be incurred by the administrator or his firm, and that can be allocated to the case on a
proper and reasonable basis.

Details of this firm’s disbursement charging policy is included in the Rates and Disbursements
policy at Appendix H. No disbursements have been incurred or paid in either the Trust or
Trading.

21/22



BERE MAZARS

21 Future Reports

21.1 A progress report covering the first six months of the Administrations will be circulated to
creditors during October 2020.

Should you have any queries in relation to this matter, please do not hesitate to contact Julie Mills or
Angela Ramzan at this office.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Companies

/\/\

Patrick Lannagan
Joint Administrator

Dated 8 May 2020

Authorised to act as an insolfvency practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales and
bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

Where personal data is required to be processed, this will be dealt with in accordance with the Mazars LLP Insolvency Services

Privacy Statement which can be accessed at: v ynuzars.co.uk Legal-and-privacy

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators. The Joint Administrators

act as agents of the Company and without personal liability

22/22



BEEMAZARS

Appendix A (i)

The Square Chapel Trust - In Administration

Details relating to the Company

Company name
B Previous names
| Tradihg name
. Compan'y number
: Registered office
. Previous registered office
‘ Trading address

" Court

- Court reference

Identification Details

The Square Chapel Trust

N/A

CN/A

. 02315198

c/o Mazars LLP, One St Peter's Square, Manchester, M2 3DE
IO-Square Road, Halifax, HX1 lQG - - -
10 Square Road, Halifax, HX1 1QG

Business & Property Courts of Eingland & Wales lnsolvénéy &

, Companies List (CLD)

1924 0f 2020

Details relating to the Joint Administrators

" Date of appointment

Joint Administrators

Joint Administrators’
functions

Joint Administrators’
address

Appointed by

" Joint Administrator’s contact
telephone number

20 March 2020

Patrick Lannagan and Conrad Pearson, both of Mazars LL

P No(s) 009590 and 014732

- All acts required to be done by the Joint Administrators, may be

done by either or both, acting jointly or alone

- Mazars LLFE, Ohe St Peters Square, Manchester, M2 3DE

" the Trustees

+44(0) 161 238 9200

ADMD401b



BERMAzZARS

Appendix A (ii)

Square Trading Limited - In Administration

Details relating to the Company

: Compaﬁy name
Previous names
Trading name
Cox{lpany number
| Registered office
* Previous registered office
Trading address
' Court

" Court reference

Identification Details

Square Trading Limited

" Modcram Limited (nalﬁe changed 27/03/ 1990)

N/A

02348322

- c/o Mazars LLP, One St Peter's Square, Manchester, M2 3DE
Square Chapel, 10 Squaré Road, Hralrifax, HX1 1QG

- Square Chapel, 10 Square Road, Halifax, HX1 1QG

" Business & Propcr{y Courts of Eng]and & Wales Inso]\}eﬁcyr &
" Companies

' 1978 of 2020

Details relating to the Joint Administrators

_ Date of appeintment
Joint Administrators

Joint Administrators’

functions

Joint Administrators’
address

Appointed by

Joint Administrator’s contact
telephone number

20 March 2020
Patrick Lannagan and Conrad Pearson, both of Mazars LLP
IP No(s) 009590 and 014732

All acts required to be done by the Joint Administrators, may be
done by either or both, acting jeintly or alone

Mazars LLP, One St Peters Square, Manchester, M2 3DE

the directors

| +44(0) 161 238 9200

ADMC401b



Rule 3.30

(&) Insert name and
address of registered
office of the company

(b) Insert date

Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016

. Appendix B (i
Statement of Affairs PP @
|Name of Company Company number
The Square Chapel Trust 102315198
in the Court case number

High Court of .Justice, Business & Property Courts

of England & Wales 1824 of 2020

{full nams of court)

Statement as to the affairs of (a) The Square Chapel Trust ('the Company) of 10 Square Road,
Halifax, HX1 1QG

on the (b) 20 March 2020, the date that the Company entered Administration

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facls stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of
the affairs of the above named Company as at 20 March 2020, the date that the company entered
Administration.

Futname _SENNIEER MeALPUY LN N

Signed %._ZQNM .
Dated ! I ';:QH( QOQO




The Square Chapel Trust

Statement of Affairs as at 20 March 2020

A - Summary of Assets
Assets Book Value Estimatad to Realise

£ £ £
Assets subject to fixed charge:
Freehold & Long Leasehold Land & Buildings 6,327,056.78 500,000.00
Due to Fixed Charge Creditors {5,019,007.25) (5,019,007.25)
Surplus / (deficlency) carrled down (4,519,007.25)
Asssts subject to floating charge:
Fumiture & Fixtures 14,455.90 14,000.00
Equipment 26,105.05 26,000.00
Shares in Square Trading Limited 2.00 0.00
Trade Debtors 55,936.05 2,000.00
Square Trading Limited Debtor 117,805.43 0.00
Bank Accounts (Current & Deposit) 21,731.88 21,731.88
Petty Cash 912.29 91229

64,644.17

Uncharged assets: 2.00
Estimated total nssets avallable for preferential creditors 64,644.17

Signature _%ﬂm%ﬁ_nq_&&m;



The Square Chapel Trust
Statement of Affairs as at 20 March 2020

A1 - Summary of Liabllities

Estimated total assets avallable for preferential creditors {(Carried from A)
Liabilities

Preferential Creditors:

Arrears of Wages & Holiday Pay Claims ( 21 = number of creditors)

Estimated surplus / {deficlency) a;s regards preferential creditors

Debts secured by floating charges pre 15 September 2003

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (1o carry forward)
Estimated total assets availabla for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges post 14 September 2003
Deficiency brought forward
Estimated surplus / {(deficiency) of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribad part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets avallable to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Trade & Expense Creditors
Accruals & Other creditors
Employee Claims

Trustee Loan

HM Revenue & Customs

Estimated surplus / (deficlency) as regards non-preferential creditors
(exciuding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003)

Shortfall to floating charge holders {(brought down)
Estimated surplus / (deficiency) as regards credltors
Issued and called up capital

Estimated total surplus / (deficiency) as regards members

Signature Qr-C/V\t\LJLﬂJ' m Dek&r\ﬂ'\.

Estimated to Realise

£

9,105.47

106,449.87
198,305.01

15,677.40
15,000.00
64,942.51

64,644.17

(9,105.47)

55,538.70

0.00

65,538.70

(14,107.74)

41,430.96

(4,519,007.25)

(4,477,576.29)

14,107.74

(4,463,468.55)

{400,374.79)

(4,863,843.34)

0.00

(4,863,843.34)

0.00

(4,863,843.34)




000
000
000
ooQ
000
Qo0
GTL01'09
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
co'0
Q00
o0
Qoo
000
000
6o
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

{3} 1oYW
JRunoas

joanpea

000
Qoo
000
oo
(a[s)]
o000
BLOTAOLGL
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
Qoo
Qo0
000
agoo
000
000
000
00’0
000
s0)¢]
000
oo
Qoo
o000
000
000
600

pajuedf
] usyel 1Oy
] AJunges ajeq

ab.ys |BBg;
000
000
000
g0'o0

lojipala
Aq play Loy 10

SL'806'Z
00'596
0ozt
08'6.
05962}
00'564
5Z°104'08
09'¢g
0S'TIE'S
00'OFt
00'00%'Z
004962
00'SHH'Z
FLat AN
or'ybe

LG ZTPE'YD
0o'8I0'c
00l
86 0CP'E
Zr'o8g
oo'oet
0g'y
02’5
oroLL
00°009
LO'E6L
9E'669'0
PrPIO'L
£1°804'0)
£6°TLT
ooylL
oozt
19°85¢
00002’}
o2 g
09’166

{3)3q9p
Jo Jjunowy

Alinoas Aue jo s|iejeq

Xd6 LIS uopuon ‘punci 1eddn

Hro ¥1.03 ‘uopuo’ ‘jeeilg suId LL/E '@SNOH Yinowng /L

S18 BYH Xesappiy ‘esembp3 'snuaay sinypecig g¢

ANz 241 saysdoiys "ployaL ‘oo uojfuuuog ‘unad sied sag

FHE MLAA UOPUOT ‘PBals JaWruon Sy 10014 Y4

BUYSHIOA SO ‘asnoyBug ‘DALT uLey puod /

XHZ 6S PRIaYS 'aue 3pisiybug 008 'ApsIaAlY SO0SSAr ZL 6

Yd/ 287 'spaa ‘|IH AuenD 19348 B IS T

AGZ PLYA '8I4SAYD 'WeyauLyly 'peoy PIOKO §

A0 IXH ‘XejlieH ‘1Pans UOLOH 9pgy

Fyy ENH ‘SHYSHI0A 1523 “INH ‘19318 120Q 1S3 HEd SSauIsng apiskenDd g pun
AND 2257 5paa 'Kajop ‘peOY aylpINg HHed gD A4 f N

QDI |XH XepeH peoy aenbsg gl

901 IXH ‘¥XejieH 'pecy asenbg gl

NI LxH xXeyien ‘aebylion ‘asnoy ajebypon

\g Bunpoan ‘peoy uojbulleg ‘esnoH 26pug uoibulung 'soneg KousARSUj PUE JUBWEIIoILT
AT LS 5paa ‘aseld 3ed €€

370 954 'OIS1Q pueipay ‘Peoy pue(pay /G| 'BSNOH puepay

QHL €571 Spe& 'peoy |[ES N 96 "SoipniS yoegisieg

BHO ALMS ‘UopuaT “Rang uAwsar L1801 "asnoH aife

NOSC ALD3T 'uopuo 'Moy Jabuouiucl| Z-§| '95N0 SEISIBAQ ‘100[4 PUNOIS)
AN} ZNG uolybug "peoy weyssyD 4|

S 2)(3 J519%3 "y uspluq ‘BSNOH PIOJUOAA

B art L XH XejleH Badg wald 26

330 SXH ‘S4IYSHIOA [SSAA ‘PUBIT "PEOY PISUSISPRNH ‘SIBIST UNCWASSOY ‘[ 2qLWO0MEN
dNE GS 'AeLns ‘uojeys.ie)) ‘pEOY pESISURG 69

Nt 1XH Xejey ‘ajebypoN ‘asnoy ajebyyuoN

1€ 9XH 'abpug Aqemog ‘pecy ajepuooy ‘aue) Buiphasy wowysg

V6 1Q8 ‘PiojpeIg "GEZ 1 X0 Od

NTL LLA wopuo ‘1aa.ls uaydas 1z

YO 908 Plojpeg ‘anuaAy Yied ASSQIAA 'SIIN M3IA Yed / Jun |

415 SZOM ‘UopuUoT JBBUE Kapinig ZZ

XdZ 4LM uopuaT ‘ade|d SUsaNod be

OVE LN ‘uopuoT ‘ave|d sbury ‘eseg aIsniy syl

dML L2871 feliop ‘swosiap|io) pecy abajjo) unog 2b6aliod 2
SDZ GHO 'aIUsSWIY '9pIs3a] 'YoI0RpUBS 'KBAA 53A] 1S S/ SHUN

(apoojsod yum) ssaippy

847 8lleau] |eUOlEN

pajllI] Ueslag Z Aoy
SUOIBIIUNWWIOY) SRR

ooalkq

PRI wipy ajedsuo

P11 £ epnyyen

PIYWIT SRBUWISIAU| pund A3)]
payn Arpdsiqg oy

Kouaby aan Aisnpuj

210 uwouss peuaduw)

payur SSdH

P saowuag Aoueynsuon AequijoH
qn|J JouLeY|id X2jeH

Paywn gnH ainyngd xEjieH

pusIg wewanosduy sssuisng XejeH
SWOISNT P anuaAay W H

Hoi13 B Pngien

P11 N SWalks 1oid VIL O1d ueAl
PT1 %N SUQ JUBWUELSIT

PN SIOINGUISIY Wl USR]
P11 joomboq

P SIYL UsI

ISMUL SHN dwysisuyied uoasq
slen shassol)

pajwy] suonpg 1] 15810
sSjusABUID)

DB alepepEeD

pajgwn aliH dixg Aajjep BpeD
pajwrIy weang ssauisng

aymisu| w4 ysnug

SUOIINIOS WBYHON SSad0y

(4N} 243 [epwpy vozny

U LLIRHRT Wil SPMIY

OiSNJ\ UeLLIBag UBMY

1e2610 div

Wewssassy YI s2dood 3DV

10)pald Jo aweN

‘sainpayos ejeledss uo papnold aq ISNW S[IEIRP JOJOBIIP 7 90A0|dWD PUE SJ0JIPAID JAWNSUOD JBY} S)0U BSED|d

‘woissassod s Auedwod ayy ul Auadoud JaA0 (L1 OM.) a1 J0 uonualal Buiwie s0)pald puB saolnes Jo spool 1o Aiddns ay) Jo asueape ui pied

sjunowe Bulwie;d SITWOISTY pur sewsalbe Es [BUOIpUOY 0 BuiSEl| PREYD *ISEYIIND-3IY JOPUN SIOPPRID | AHJUSp] PUB SI0)PRUD {[B 2PN} ISNW NOA 810N

SJOJIpaID JO AlewwIng - g

0Z0Z UEW 0T 1E Se SIIEHY JO Juawaies

Isni] (adeyn asenbs ayj



g el

{hupeio) exipas) J0 #8 )
_mﬁs.ns.m ¥9'¥02'80E'S STY.
000 %00 00 10'S0E°86L SIOWIBLY) SN PUE SIRTLIIIY JO) UNSIADA
000 000 000 . ¥L0L X0 ZAM 'SAII0L ‘PRYSNBM ied jeaEnpu) Ly 2 uonesiuelliO Buseyang ugscA
000 000 00¢ eroze 1ING HZIM "wapHoT “eang ubg S8l 1eg eme] | RUORRUINILE SRINKL [RRISAIUN
000 ©00 00'0 1371 136 3ZOM ‘uopuoT] ‘IBRAg 830y 78 Pi7 UOflEPR0eSY BB | NN
000 000 000 90°'908'Z MY Y23 U0puaT 1BAaS RIMOY 28026 001 181 P Burseosay bR ),
000 009 000 L°12e T G UOPUOT UHUIRISUALEL TIRNS U0 UeenD € pejuwr] AusduioD) AUSIT MM BYL
000 000 00°0 TCBES'SH JyL 1XH xB)RH ‘elipeporig 1B 908l ayL
DUOOB'REG'Y VIR T CIOZ L} sunedep sDip Supmoy B pedd X 7 () 006 ‘B96'Y AHE B0 vopur ‘eang Anqruoo)g |2 puwibiug jo goUR0Q KUY Y|
000 ob'o 000 00°088'Z Va0 viM ‘uogua ey Aeppoy Buping Spaedous aul 80 Pay pepy ¥ weeL
a0 00’0 00’0 SLvEL "DYP 2N UOpUOT amnbg swiourd 4 [BUBD OPMS
Qo0 000 00°D 00°105 808 5157 speet tPeoxidy jimd 0 358
000 009 000 S9°996"t {1716 1M WORIOT 'wEnbg LIPINY S ‘98NN sdang Buseay seumad Auog
000 oo 000 Fary T8 SO LIAN 'UCPUOT “JRANS BUOHBYD BY - O 'SOIPMIS 18ANS ANCpey] A pewamuug uneulig
000 000 00’0 ISTELE M IV NG XesIns 1meg ‘uapyiug 1seas dys €9 BUNPOL 1y YIUdneg
600 000 00'0 8284L Wl 115 $P0TT) 'U01SAIT 'SRy QOID ‘DU SMsng MBS ‘D o toseg
000 000 000 60'88¢ HI'Y 1208 "GiyDpoA Jeam ‘Aojybe)) ‘aue) uoyeq ‘9snoy yoreag seiiddng IBpouer RAoS
600 000 000 [ 31 Yva £13N 'suk] undn SRIEIMaN “pied YUON wbeg
0a'e 00'0 000 82'5%T SV8 £XH XEjiiey 'PRIS "B 8qeold 0Z uonesediyey LosLIBQYY
. 000 000 00°0 0054 S SUo
000 000 000 0grir'e ['3Z Z1.571 'spaa’] ‘pety fopury g Bupuud @ainosey
00e 00’8 0o 00°EL5 294 IXH *Bpis uRpasid 'PY AR{IBA 016183 WHNENEU] SUIUUA B Jun nEINg g
000 aoo 000 00’821’} . 592 208 "sRINGO,A 190 ‘PI0JpRIE ‘W01 LIBMEIS ‘eBN0H epiooual) P11 penBuep, sehuely
000 000 0o0 82 )96'C DO 137 1680997 ‘weng 9lioes) 18 'Sautd Ansen P Sid ad
060 000 000 00°0VZ T89S 8186 AUNSEIUR 'YUORANES ‘udn) ubi ‘9Benad 0a eyl suonanpaL Bumog
000 oot 000 Oy'sel QHO LM 'UOPUOT 'ReNS Yeog 8i-at {3n) esnoy unysid
000 000 000 02'998°) NSZ LXH GBI 15500 XRYIGH ‘Poch] Hitd SRARS “THIOM UCIED P Aedkuasy Bupd S0
600 oo 00'0 08'92Y'S 138 LIM 'UOpUsT JORNS UBIMBN 98 'J001d g o T FUSUBLEIUS RN [Nd
000 800 000 00584 L LXH XepeH 'oBpejyaeg L) Ny
000 oo 000 00°025'2 M0 LS PEM YOPUOT Py AU YUON | (-8 “IRH Loesy PIT XINNO
(3) 10w paues Jo}pasd (3) yaop (apoajsod yym) ssaippy JOYPRID O JWEN

1Rpnoes juem LOY  Aq piey LOY s 49 Junoury
joenjep (fumes aeg  Qunass Auk jo s(wag

. “SHNPoyas VlRINde UC papiAaud Bq MW RYEIRP JOIDRUIP [ DEVMOKILG PR Ru01H0.0 JOWINSLO0D JELE 910U BERG)Y

uossessad ¢ Aueduas Syl o Auedosd a0 (10N, 97 )0 UommmR) Bupuier IoUPIL pUe FEONNES J0 SROOE J0 Axidns i) jo SIueADe Ul pred

BuNoLE Bunten LXU0ENG P Buewediie GRE RUoNPUS 10 Bues] NHRYD 'esRund-eu JOPUN SIORPSL @ AJIUSp) PUE SIORPAD I@ GRTHOW JNLI NO,, SBI0N
sloypas) jo Aewuing - g

0202 YaieN 0Z 1% e sy JO Juuas

18y jedeyn asenbg ey



%@J\% E .\LT((.J\@ aimeubis

(Bueio) ss0ypald Jo 67 )
i828L6E - 0 L29'0€ L¥'S0L'6 STYI1OL
(3naep jo (3) 1gep (3) 1qep {(epo2ysod yjim) sseppy J40)|paJo Jo etueN
junowe |B}o] PaINIOSU() |efjusaajaid

$39)snJ ] @ seshojduizg jo Arewwnsg - |.g

020Z Y4B 0Z 18 Se SJ[eYY JO Juawalels

ysnu jedeyd ssenbg ayj




Ty e

{Bugeor ioppero 0 )
101

S

PouLUCD 3g 0} - seseRuNd 1930] SOUEADY

{3) Aunoes  ueaB Jojpass (3) yqap (opomsod yym) sseippy J0)PeID JO QUIRN
0 anpEA Apnsas g  Aq piey lnoas o JuRoulY
Aum jo symeq

SJ0JPeLD JOWNSUDD JO AIBIMINSG = 28
GZ0Z Y4B 02 18 se syjejy JO Juawiang

18n4), feduy) asmnbs ayy



A\,Lodc = Q&i ——

Sivicl

aejusseng Aq peniwr Auedwo) - e(qeaiddy 10N

(3 (3) piey seseys (3) enjea edA) (spodysod yjm) sselppy lepjoyaieys jo alien
dnpied dnpejjen JjolequinN [eujwioN

siepjoya.ieys jo Lewwng - 9

0Z0Z YdJel 0T Je se sijeyy jo Juewelns

I8ru) |adey) ssenbsg ay)




Rule 3,30

(a) Insert name and
address of registered
office of the company

(b} Insert date

Appendix B (ii)

Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Statement of Affairs
lﬁame of Company Company number
Square Trading Limited 02348322
Jin the [Court case number

High Court of Justice, Business & Property Courts

of England & Wales 1978 of 2020

[full nawme of court

Statement as 1o the affairs of (a) Square Trading Limited ('the Company”) of Square Chapel, 10
Square Road, Halifax, West Yorkshire, HX1 1QG

on the (b) 20 March 2020, the date that the Company entered Administralion

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and compiete statement of
the affairs of the above named Company as at 20 March 2020, the date that the company entered
Administration,

Full name M*-C-C. \/Z@Abd CGL-(_b"-'\"\—

Signed

Dated !l-f{ w&G iﬂl‘b




Square Trading Limited
Statement of Affairs as at 20 March 2020

A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:
None

Surplus / (deficiency) caried down

Assets subject to floating charge:
None

Uncharged assets:
Stock

Trade Debtors

Bank

Cash

Estimated total assets available for preferential crediors

Book Value
£

0.00

10,645.28
788.60
8,722.80
901.35

Estimated to Realise

£

0.00

0.00

1,000.00
394.00
8,722.80
901.36

0.00

11,018.16

11,018.16



Square Trading Limited
Statement of Affairs as at 20 March 2020

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (Carried from A)
Liahilities

Prefarential Creditars:

Amears of Wages & Holiday Pay Claims ( O = number of creditors)

Estimated surplus / (deficiency) as regards preferential creditors

Debts secured by ficating charges pre 15 Septembear 2003

Estimated prescribed part of net property where apolicable {to carry forward)
Estimated totai assets avaliabie for floating charge hoiders

Debts secured by floating charges post 14 Sepfermber 2003

Deficiency brought forward
Estimated surpius / (deficiency) of assets after fipating charges

Estimated prescribed part of nel property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors
Unsecured non-prefarentiai claims (excluding any shortfali to floating charge hoiders)

Trade Creditors
The Square Chapel Trust

Estimated surplus 7 {deficiency) as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall In respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003)
Shortfall to floating charge helders (brought down)

Estimated surplus / {deficiency) as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total surplus / {deficiency) as regards members

Estimated to Realise

£

0.00

0.00

4.00

15,893.50
117,805.43

£

11,018.16

3.00

11,018.16

Q.00

11.018.18

0.00

11,018.16

0.00

11,018.16

0.00

11.018.16

(133,698.93)

{122,680.77)

0.00

{122,680.77)

(3.00)

{122,683.77)




1eubis

{BOYrEIa) S101Ipa.0 J0 1]

£6°'865'CE} SIVLOL
000 06'¢ 6o 0Z' 15¢'E 11§ /xH 8Bpug uspasH ‘ajea 6BeID 'py meN sBBRID § 'yiad ssauisng Aguno PIT Alemaig Uo§EI0A
000 009 000 SF ST X8 GOH 'PlaUsIappnH *UOIE(Q 'peCYH USID) §S01D "SIl e UBeID) Y S89hJ85 P00 [ejo]
000 000 a0'o £HE08° L1 S0t LXH XBJIBH ‘Peoy eenbs g1 13Ny |adeyn amenbg ayy
000 00D 00'0 ze'6oe AL Z0H ‘PIRYSIAPPNH ‘UET SHOQ PAY 1EXEW HESHOUM MIN "3 32013 'Si-1 1 Hun P11 puegpes
000 00D 000 $9BGL M RYSHIOA 15aA0 “Aaybuig 3N SHUHG Wnialg
000 00’0 000 00'096 XNF 9XH 'BIUSHI0A 159A '0BPUIG AQ1OMOS "Uspuoddiy ‘wiey pRyloop SUOS B IBMMIE Hd
000 000 000 FArAR N T3k LFOA 'uaibuing "ple uoRels P11 120N
000 00’0 wo 29PL0'E AVS LXH 'BIIySHIOA 1990 ‘¥BJIBH ‘190N IBH 8- pi1 2ajc]) ¥ eA) AU
000 000 000 21'68¢ M6 BV BUGUING ‘ABIBAEIS 'PIEA I 'ASMBIG PEBUSHMEH Lamaig peaysimep
e 000 0o oF i2¥ dSS LXH "WopBubl Paiun “2UUSXIoA IS “XEH(EH "Sue uoliad §§ 'aSnoH aigenb3 Ausdwios U xepey
000 000 0 5562 dSS FXH 'wopbuid pepur "alySHOA 1S9, XejIRH 'auE] Utad 56 '9shoy sgeunba sjeapy LR XepeH
000 00 noo A 1A Al QR ‘Baysn,, 1S3 'piaysieppnH 'aBpuqsuiiy ‘sue AK0le 4 asnoH ayeg pajwIAaNeg ayl spaipeH
000 600 00°0 00'08Z'} Z96 ZEOA HOA '9AUQ SS01D FHUOK 'LNOS AUNLY #ou3 7 ungieo
000 000 00°0 0z'Z98 Md! (9 PIOJpEIg 1981G X356 'JoxIeW HESHHOUAA $,SBUES IS 56-£§ peiu AllRINjeN 901040 1544
000 000 000 OIS N89 zzag 'Aeiuboy] ‘aue I SWIOH I AWIOH ‘P RUN  B|ESI{OUM AGY V/1 PI] apowssaidag
00Q 000 000 0Z'562 Yy pHI 'PUBHOOS YBINQUPT “eIeus) weyBunong |/e JBisEUNZED
000 oo 0o 9966 406 SXH 'XEJEH 'PUB|S ‘P ISINLIEAA "0d HUN pehwi sseudxg sefiaag
(3 104 pajuelb 10ipaud Aq pjey LOY 4o (3) iqep (spomsod yum) ssesppy Joiipesa jo sweN
1 Runaas Jusye} LOY Aunoos Aue §o s|je1eq  Jo Junoury
jo anjep, ] Qunosas

8)eq

“S9INpaYIS A1RiRdas UC PBPACK 3G 1SNW SIEAP JOIDHIP ; BAAOIWS PUR SIONPAID JAWNELOY By} JI0U 85edld

uoiesssod s Avedwon ay) uy Auedoud Jeno (| OY,) 9 JO uopueies Buied SI0)PRI0 puR SRS 10 spoob jo Addns ay) jo soueape W pred

siunowe Buung|s SO pue Suauiagibe ofes (eucy|puos Jo fuses) |BHEYD ‘BseyInd-aily JapUN SIONNaID 1€ AHUBDI pUe SIOHPSLD (2 apN|3U] 1SNW No, ‘HoN

SI0}Ipad) 40 Aewwing - g

0207 Y2iey 0T & se SIEHY JO JUSWAES

papwi Buipesy asenbg




anjeubis

SIO

{BUIEIC] SIoNpalo §O H_
L

BUON

{3hg9p Jo (3)1q9p (3)1q9p (apooisod yum) ssauppy 1ouPa2 Jo BWeN
Junowe (B}  Painossun jenuasajald

$10)0a.)0) % sa9h0(dw3 jo Alewwnsg - 19

0202 yolte 0T 12 se silejjy Jo JUdswe)e)s

papwi- Buipei] asenbg



aneubis

(Bujejo) sioppa e )

STVLOL

IUON
(3) Alanoes ueA|b Joy|pald {3) 199p {apodisod ylim} sssuppy JOYpaID JO LN
1O InEA Aunces alea Aq pley QUnoses  Jo Junowy

Aue Jo sj|e18q

810)1pass) JAWNSUOY) O ABunung - ZQ
0Z0Z Y2 (T 1e SE sijeyy Jo juewiajels

peywy Huipes) ajenbg




=

STVIOL
00C 00c z 1 il Aeutgio 3qc ZW 1aisayouel 'enbg s1ajeg IS BUC 'JT SIBZBN OvD 15 jadeys alenbs ay |
@ (3 pley seseys  (3) snjea adAy (sposod ypm) ssaippy 1apioyaieys Jo auweN

dn pled dn pejlen  jol3qunN  [BUJLION

slapjoyasleyg jo Aewiung - o

0Z0Z Y2JB 0Z IB SE S3jeyy JO JuUsWeIns

payw Bujpe.]l asenbg




BEEMAZARS

Appendix C(i}
The Square Chapel Trust - in Administration
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments
From 20 March 2020 To 08 May 2020
SofAf £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank 21,000.00
Petty Cash 912.28
Exclustvity Sum 20,000.00
Contribution to Payroll Costs 25,000.00
Bank Interest Gross 0.11
Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme Grant 35,973.06
102,885.45
COST OF REALISATIONS
Telephone & Broadband 226.34
Re-Direction of Mail 140.00
Statutory Advertising 94.50
Other Property Expenses 100.00
Wages & Salaries 38,416.23
(38,977.07)
63,908.38
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 112.17
Floating Charge Current Account 73,214.41
Pension Contributions Payable (2,060.84)
PAYE & NIC Accrual (7,357.36)

63,908.38




MAZARS

Square Trading Limited - in Administration
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments
From 20 March 2020 To 08 May 2020

Appendix C(ii)

SofAf £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank 7.757.42
Petty Cash 901.36
8,658.78
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statutory Advertising 94.50
{94.50)
8,564.28
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 18.90
Current Account 8.545.38

8,564.28



N
MAZARS Appendix D(i)

The Square Chapel Trust - in Administration
Estimated Qutcome Statement as at 8 May 2020

Received / Paid Future Receipts Estimated
to Date & Payments Final Position
Fixed Charge Assets
Freehold & Long Leasehold Property 0 uncertain uncertain
Shares in Trading Subisidary 0 0 0
Fixed Charge Costs 0 uncertain uncertain
Available to Fixed Charge Creditors 0 uncertain uncertain
The Arts Council of England 0 uncertain uncertain
Key Fund Loan Investments Limited 0 0 0
Surplus/(Shortfall) to Fixed Charge Creditors 0 uncertain uncertain
Floating Charge Assets
Surplus from Fixed Charge 0 uncertain uncertain
Furniture & Equipment 0 uncertain uncertain
Trade Debtors 0 2,000 2,000
Inter-company Debtor 0 0 0
Cash at Bank & in Hand 21,912 732 22,644
Funding for Payroll Costs 45,000 uncertain uncertain
CJRS Grant 35,973 uncertain uncertain
Floating Charge Costs (38,977) uncertain uncertain
Preferential Creditors 0 (11,406) (11,406)
Net Property uncertain
Diistributed to Secured Creditors uncertain

Available to Ordinary Creditors/Prescribed Part uncertain



BEEMAZARS

Square Trading Limited - in Administration
Estimated Outcome Statement as at 8 May 2020

Uncharged Assets

Stock
Trade Debtors
Cash at Bank & in Hand

Costs of Realisation

Pre-Administration Costs
Administrators' Fees
Administrators’ Disbursements
Legal Costs

Agent's Costs

Insurance of Assets

Statutory Advertising

Available to Unsecured Creditors

Appendix D(ii)

Received / Paid Future Receipts Estimated
to Date & Payments Final Position
0 1,000 1,000

0 788 788

8,659 0 8,659
8,659 1,788 10,447

0 (5,780) (5,780}

0 (3,156) (3,156)

0 25 (25)

0 (500) (500)

0 (500) (500)

0 (392) (392)

(94) 0 (94)
8,565 (8,565) 0



BEEMAzARsS

The Square Chapel Trust — in Administration Appendix E(i)

DETAILS OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS

Description of work Total Total | Blended
Time Cost Hourly

(hours) £) Rate (£
Initial Meetings. Financial Review & General Advice 27.90 11,322.50 405.82

Work in this category has involved:

*  Mectings with the Trustees and management team

* Reviewing the financial information, cash flow forecasts

e  Advising on options

Adpvising the directors in respect of payments and asset protection

- p : :
Pre AE. gmlntment Report-mg & Creditor Correspondence 10.40 3.878.50 177,03
Work in this category has involved:

¢ Liaising with key stakeholders including The Arts Council

*« Collating management information for marketing process

¢ Drafting and agreeing the content of a press release with stakeholders

Consu-leru?g Objectives & Preparation for Appointment 12.00 2.940.00 245.00
Work n this category has involved:

e Considering and documenting the anticipated objective for
Administration

+  Strategy discussion with team

s  Review of statutory documentation, consenting to act

Overall 50.30 18,141.00 360.65




BB MAZARS

Square Trading Limited — in Administration

Appendix E (ii)

DETAILS OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS

Description of work

Total
Time
(hours)

Total
. Cost

®

Blended
Hourly
Rate (£)

Initial Meetings, Financial Review & General Advice
Work in this category has involved:
e Meetings with the directors and management team
s Reviewing the financial information, cash flow forecasts
s  Advising the directors in respect of payments and asset protection

3.10

953.00

307.41

Pre-Appointment Reporting & Creditor Correspondence

Work in this category has involved:

* Liaising with key stakeholders including The Arts Council
o  Collating management information for marketing process
* Drafting and agreeing the content of a press release with stakeholders

2.50

1,085.00

417.30

Considering Objectives & Preparation for Appointment
Work in this category has involved:

+ Considering and documenting the anticipated objectives for
Administration

e Strategy discussion with team
*  Review of statutory documentation, consenting to act

10.00

2,450.00

245.00

Overall

15.60

4,488.00

287.69




BERMAzZARS

The Square Chapel Trust - In Administration Appendix F(i)

NARRATIVE SUMMARY OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
AND TIME COSTS INCURRED FOR THE PERIOD 20 MARCH 2020 TO 8 MAY 2020

Introduction Total Time | Average
Hours Cost | hourly
Rate

The summary provides a proportionate overview of the work carried out in light
of the specific circumstances of the case and includes details of the work that has
been done during the period, why it was done and whether the work provides a
financial benefit to creditors.

Work carried out in the current period

Administration and planning 27.90 7.420.50 241.12
The Administrators have undertaken the following work:

* (ase acceptance and ethical reviews;

Compileting case strategy notes;

Team strategy meetings;

Liaising with Trustees

Managing and maintaining the case on the Firm’s client systems and
our specialist insolvency software system.

The majority of this work derived no financial benefit for creditors. However,
appropriate case administration and planning ensures that the case is managed
coherently and efficiently, with minimisation of costs and avoidance of
duplication of work. A clear case strategy and strong internal processes aid to
add value through the efficient management of the case. This work is also
required in order to appropriately document and record how the case has been
administered in accordance with regulatory requirements.

Taxation 17.20 5,158.50 29991
The following activities were undertaken in order to ensure the Trust is
compliant with tax requirements:
¢ Notifying HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC™) of the appointment and
establishing whether they have any outstanding claims or ongoing
investigations. Such enquirtes will assist with the Administrators’ own
investigations.
e Internal tax review
o Internal VAT review
The majority of this work derived no financial benefit for creditors; however, it
is required in accordance with tax legislation.

Investigations 7.30 3,167.00 433.84
An explanation of the investigation work required to be carried out is provided
within Section 6 of the report.
A summary of the work undertaken to date is as follows:

»  Establishing the final balance sheet position

e  Review of asset movements

e Discussions with Trustees

s Issuing questionnaires to Trustees
The majority of this work derived no financial benefit for creditors. However, it
is required in order to ensure compliance with statutory duties.

Realisation of Assets 96.00 27,711.00 288.66
The work undertaken in respect of the realisation of the Trust’s assets is detailed
in Sections 4 and 5 of the report.

The most significant realisations are anticipated to be made in connection with a
sale of the business and assets. In addition to the information provided in
Sections 4 and 5, the following has been carried out:




BB MAzZARS

The Square Chapel Trust - In Administration Appendix F(i)

NARRATIVE SUMMARY OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
AND TIME COSTS INCURRED FOR THE PERIOD 20 MARCH 2020 TO 8 MAY 2020

s Issuing a flyer and sales memorandum for distribution to interested
parties, maintaining a log of expressions of interest and following up
on enquiries.

* Holding discussions with interested parties, providing further
information as requested, setting a deadline for offers.

+ Introducing the interested party to key stakeholders to facilitate further
discussions.

s  Arranging insurance cover over assels and ensuring their security.
Correspondence with the Company’s bank to secure the ongoing use of
the accounts, obtaining funds from the cash at bank to service costs.
Obtaining details of outstanding debts, reconciliation

s  Establishing which assets are subject to HP/Lease agreements and third
party ownership.

s Securing property and undertaking repairs.

e Locating and securing assets on fixed asset register; liaising with
agents to reconcile the position.

s  Arranging disposal of waste paper & perishable goods.

The work undertaken is anticipated to add value for the benefit of creditors by
enabling a sale of the business and assets. The costs associated with this work
are considered appropriate in the circumstances.

Emplovees 48.50 12,570 259.18
The Company had 50 employees of which 24 have been made redundant. 25 have
been placed on voluntary furlough and one member of staff has been retained
assist the Joint Administrators. Further information regarding employees’ claims
is included within Section 7.2 of the report.
Work undertaken in order to ensure that employee matters have been dealt with
appropriately includes:

* Engaging ERA Specialists, Evolve IS to assist with redundancies;

e Issuing redundancy letters to employees and dealing with any queries

they may have in respect of their claims.

e Liaising with Evolve in the collation of forms RP14, RP14a in relation
to the employee’s claims;
Liaising with Job Centre Plus,
Liaising with the Company pension providers.
Liaising with the retained staff in respect of voluntary furlough;
Providing regular updates to employees,
Processing the payroll for the remaining staff, submitting a claim to HM
Revenue & Customs under the CJRS scheme
The majority of work in this category is required for statutory purposes and so
does not provide a direct financial benefit to creditors. However, the furloughing
of staff during the “trading’ period of Administration may assist in progressing a
sale of the business and assets and will reduce the overall creditor pool in the
event that the furloughed staff transfer to a new employer.

Trading 34.80 8,298.00 238.45
The Joint Administrators have retained 26 employees while the business and
assets of the Trust are marketed for sale. However, the Trust is not actively
trading in Administration following the closure of the venue under the UK
restricions and social distancing measures in response to the COVIDI9S
pandemic priot to Administration. The operation has been effectively ‘moth-
balled® while a marketing exercise was carried out and negotiations with the
interested party continue.

Work undertaken in respect of the trading period has included:

*  Securing funding for ‘trading’ period




B MAZARS

The Square Chapel Trust - In Administration Appendix F(i)

NARRATIVE SUMMARY OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
AND TIME COSTS INCURRED FOR THE PERIOD 20 MARCH 2020 TO 8 MAY 2020

Contacting essential suppliers to ensure continued supply
Taking control of incoming emails
Dealing with customer enquires re ticket refunds
Liaising with accounts manager
Operating a payroll for the retained staff

e  Securing the Property
The work undertaken has added value for the benefit of creditors as by retaining
the core business, the Joint Administrators have been able to market the business
and assets with the potential to achieve the Administration objective and a higher
level of realisations in the event of a successful sale.

Creditors 48.00 10,472.00 218.17
According to the Statement of Affairs, there are approximately 87 unsecured
creditors in addition to the two secured creditors. The Administrators have also
received enquiries from 250 people in respect of advance ticket sales. In order to
ensure that creditors are dealt with appropriately, the following work has been
undertaken:

e  Obtaining an initial list of creditors for initial notification

* Responding to any queries arising in response to the initial letter.

¢ Logging creditor claims received

»  Corresponding with any late notified creditors not included in the initial

matling.

* Corresponding with The Arts Council and Key Fund Investments
Limited

s Logging details of advanced ticket sales and responding to customer
enquiries.

The majority of work in this category is required for statutory purposes and so
does not provide a direct financial benefit to creditors.

Reporting 6.50 1,597.00 245.69
Reporting requirements during the period as prescribed by statute have included
the following:
¢ Issuing the initial notification to all known creditors.
¢ Providing updates to The Arts Council
+ Reporting to Court
s  Preparing the Statement of Proposals - the Administrators are required
to issue their proposals and provide creditors with an explanation on the
reasons for the failure of the Company, the progress made during the
Administration, the expected outcome and the work to be undertaken in
order to achieve the objective of the Administration.
The majority of this work derived no financial benefit for creditors. However, it
is required in order to ensure that the case has been administered in line with
regulatory requirements.

Cashiering 17.90 4,214.50 23545
Cashiering work undertaken includes:

s Establishing set up of case details on our insolvency software system.

e Setting up bank accounts, including deposit accounts as necessary.

»  Bank account maintenance, including periodic reconciliations.

¢ Issuing payments and banking receipts and preparing the appropriate

paperwork for such transactions.

The majority of this work derived no financial benefit for creditors. However, it
is required in order to ensure that the estate bank account is operated in
accordance with guidance issued by our regulatory bodies.




BEE MAzZARS

The Square Chapel Trust - In Administration

Appendix F(i)

NARRATIVE SUMMARY OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
AND TIME COSTS INCURRED FOR THE PERIOD 20 MARCH 2020 TO 8 MAY 2020

Statutory and Compliance
The work undertaken as required by statute and our intemal procedures

involves:
*  Preparing and lodging the statutory appointment documents.
*  Advertising the appointment of Administrators in the London Gazette.
+ Initial notices to the pension scheme, the Pensions Regulator and
Pension Protection Fund in accordance with statute.
* Issuing the notice requiring a Statement of Affairs; discussing the draft
Statement of Affairs with the Trustees.
¢ (ase monitoring and statutory compliance, including internal case
reviews.
e Case bonding.
The majority of this work derived no financial benefit for creditors, However,
this work is required in order to ensure that the case has been administered in
accordance with regulatory requirements.

34.10

7,445.00

218.33

Overall

339.90

88,327.00

259.86




BEEMAZARS

Square Trading Limited - In Administration Appendix F(ii)

NARRATIVE SUMMARY OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
AND TIME COSTS INCURRED FOR THE PERIOD 20 MARCH 2020 TO 8 MAY 2020

Introduction Total Time | Average
Hours Cost |  hourly
Rate

The summary provides a proportionate overview of the work carried out in light
of the specific circumstances of the case and includes details of the work that has
been done during the period, why it was done and whether the work provides a

financial benefit to creditors.
Work carried out in the current period

Administration and planning 3.00 868.50 289.50
The Administrators have undertaken the following work:

+  Day one planning & discussion with team;

¢ Completing case strategy notes;

+ Case filing

¢ Managing and maintaining the case on the Firm’s client systems and our

specialist insolvency software system.

The majority of this work derived no financial benefit for creditors. However,
appropriate case administration and planning ensures that the case is managed
coherently and efficiently, with minimisation of costs and avoidance of
duplication of work. A clear case strategy and strong intermal processes aid to add
value through the efficient management of the case. This work is also required in
order to appropriately document and record how the case has been administered
in accordance with regulatory requirements,

Taxation 340 900.00 264.71
The following activities were undertaken in order to ensure the Trust is compliant
with tax requirements:

s Notifying HM Revenue & Customs (*HMRC”) of the appointment and
establishing whether they have any outstanding claims or ongoing
investigations. Such enquiries will assist with the Administrators’ own
investigations.

¢ Internal tax review

¢ Internal VAT review .

The majority of this work derived no financial benefit for creditors; however, it
is required in accordance with tax legislation,

Investigations 0.60 264.00 440.00
An explanation of the investigation work required to be carried out is provided
within Section 6 of the report.
A summary of the work undertaken to date is as follows:

»  Establishing the final balance sheet position

*  Review of asset movements

e Discussions with director

+ Issuing questionnaires to directors.
The majority of this work derived no financial benefit for creditors. However, it
is required in order to ensure compliance with statutory duties.

Realisation of Assets 11.20 2,511.50 224.24
The work undertaken in respect of the realisation of the Trust’s assets is detailed
in Sections 4 and 5 of the report.

‘The most significant realisations are anticipated to be made in connection with a
sale of the business. In addition to the information provided in Sections 4 and 5,
the following has been carried out:




BEREMAZARS

Square Trading Limited - In Administration Appendix F(ii)

NARRATIVE SUMMARY OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
AND TIME COSTS INCURRED FOR THE PERIOD 20 MARCH 2020 TO 8 MAY 2020

s Preparing a flyer and sales memorandum for distribution to interested
parties, maintaining a log of expressions of interest and following up on
enquiries.

* Holding discussions with interested parties, providing further
information as requested, setting a deadline for offers.

Collating details of outstanding book debts, reconciliation
Arranging insurance cover over assets and ensuring their security.

» Correspondence with the Company’s bank to secure the ongoing use of
the accounts, obtaining funds from the cash at bank to service costs.

+ Locating and securing assets on fixed asset register; liaising with agents
to reconcile the position.

»  Arranging disposal of perishable goods.

The work undertaken is expected to add value for the benefit of creditors by
enabling a sale of the business. The costs associated with this work are
considered appropriate in the circumstances,

Trading 1.00 1.68 1.68
Although the Company is not actively trading in Administration following the
closure of the café bar under the UK restrictions and social distancing measures
in response to the COVID19 pandemic prior to Administration. The operation
has been effectively ‘moth-balled” while a marketing exercise was carried out and
negotiations with the interested party continue.
Work undertaken in respect of this category includes:

¢ Contacting essential suppliers to ensure continued supply

e Taking control of incoming emails

* Liaising with accounts manager

e  Securing the Property
The work undertaken has added value for the benefit of creditors as by retaining
the core business, the Joint Administrators have been able to market the business
and assets with the potential to achieve the Administration objective and a higher
level of realisations in the event of a successful sale.

Emplovees 1.80 469.50 260.83
The Joint Administrators were initially advised that the Company did have
employees. However, a review of the records of the Company confirmed that all
employees were employed by The Square Chapel Trust. A small amount of work
in respect of the employees and any pension fund had been undertaken before it
was established that the Company had no employees.

Creditors 5.80 1,121.00 193.28
According to the Statement of Affairs, there are 17 unsecured creditors. In order
to ensure that creditors are dealt with appropriately, the following work has been
undertaken:

*  Obtaining an initial list of creditors for initial notification

+ Responding to any queries arising in response to the initial letter.

e Corresponding with any late notified creditors not included in the initial

mailing.

The majority of work in this category is required for statutory purposes and so
does not provide a direct financial benefit to creditors.

Reporting 1.80 423.50 23528
Reporting requirements during the period as prescribed by statute have included
the following:
» Issuing the initial notification to all known creditors.
+  Preparing the Statement of Proposals - the Administrators are required
to issue their proposals and provide creditors with an explanation on the
reasons for the failure of the Company, the progress made during the




BEEMAZARS

Square Trading Limited - In Administration Appendix F(ii)

NARRATIVE SUMMARY OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
AND TIME COSTS INCURRED FOR THE PERIOD 20 MARCH 2020 TO 8 MAY 2020

Administration, the expected outcome and the work to be undertaken in
order to achieve the objective of the Administration.
The majority of this work derived no financial benefit for creditors. However, it
is required in order to ensure that the case has been administered in line with
regulatory requirements.

Cashiering 5.20 932.00 176.23
Cashiering work undertaken includes:

»  Establishing set up of case details on our insolvency software system.

e Setting up bank accounts, including deposit accounts as necessary.

+ Bank account maintenance, including periodic reconciliations.

e Issuing payments and banking receipts and preparing the appropriate

paperwork for such transactions.

The majority of this work derived no financial benefit for creditors. However, it
is required in order to ensure that the estate bank account is operated in
accordance with guidance issued by our regulatory bodies.

Statutory and Compliance ) 11.80 2,337.50 198.09
The work undertaken as required by statute and our internal procedures involves:
®  Preparing and lodging the statutory appointment documents.
e  Advertising the appointment of Administrators in the London Gazette
s Issuing the notice requiring a Statement of Affairs; discussing the draft
Statement of Affairs with the directors
+ Case monitoring and statutory compliance, including internal case
reviews,
* (Case bordercau.
The majority of this work derived no financial benefit for creditors. However,
this work is required in order to ensure that the case has been administered in
accordance with regulatory requirements.

Overall 51.10 | 11,343.00 221.97




BEREMAZARS

The Square Chapel Trust - In Administration Appendix G{i)

EXPENSE STATEMENT

Details of the expenses incurred to date are detailed below, together with an explanation as to why
those expenses are required. Further details of the total estimated expenses which are expected to be
incurred during the Administration will be provided in the next report to creditors.

Type of Requirement for Expenditure Cost
Expenditure incurred to
date (£)

Professional advisors’ costs

Legal fees and Brabners LLP are instructed to provide advice on matters 9,077.94
disbursements arising in the Administration including the validity of the
security held by The Arts Council, confirmation of title in
respect of the freehold and leasehold property, advice
regarding the retained employees and furloughing staff.

Their fees are agreed on a time cost basis. This firm of lawyers
was chosen based on their experience in insolvency & Charity
matters. Theirs fees incurred to date total £8,928.50 plus VAT
& disbursements of £149.44 plus VAT.

Agent’s fees and Sanderson Weatherall LLP have been engaged to provide an 5.900.00
disbursements independent professional valuation of the Company’s assets.
They were chosen because of their experience in providing
such valuations in an insolvency scenario and they have
confirmed their independence to this firm and also to the
Company. Their fees are agreed on a time costs basis plus VAT
for the work involved in carrying out a full measured survey,
subsequent research in respect of the freehold / long leasehold
property. Coordination of security provision and weekly fire
alarm testing, coordinating insurance compliance works &
inspection, responding to notification of roof issues and advice
in respect of reinstatement value and related discussions with
Marsh insurance company, valuation report in respect of plant

& machinery.
ERA Specialist’s Evolve IS are a firm of employment specialists who were 1,345.00
fees instructed to assist with staff redundancies, issue the necessary

paperwork to staff in order that they could submit a claim to
the Redundancy Payments Service in respect of any arrears of
wages, holiday pay, payment in lieu of notice and redundancy
pay. These fees have been incurred on a fixed fee basis plus

VAT.
Pension Advisor’s | SP Insolvency Limited have been instructed to undertake a 220.00
fees review of the Company’s pension schemes and to advise the

Administrators on any ongoing obligations in respect of these
schemes. It is likely that they will also assist with the
preparation and submission of RP15 claims to the RPS in
respect of pension arrears. Their fees are agreed on a fixed fee
basis for each stage of work. The fees incurred to date relate to
the initial review and advice.




NEEI M AZARS
The Square Chapel Trust - In Administration Appendix G(i)

EXPENSE STATEMENT

Other expenses

Property security Via Sanderson Weatherall LLP, Acclaimed Securnty Ltd are Uncertain
costs instructed to provide security cover, property inspections and

weekly fire alarm testing. Their costs have been agreed on the

following basis:

¢ Keyholding £6 per week

s Alarm call out / emergency response £35 per visit

»  Weekly inspections £25 per inspection, including the

fire alarm test

plus VAT. The Joint Administrators have not received details
of the costs incurred by Acclaimed Security Ltd to 8 May
20202. Further details will be provided in the next report to
creditors.
Secom PLC (engaged by the Trust prior to Administration) 100.00
were called out by Acclaimed Security Ltd to reset the alarm
following an unexpected trigger of the alarm. The costs
incurred are plus VAT,

Insurance of assets | The Administrators are required to insure the assets of the Uncertain
Company until they are disposed of. The Administrators have
instructed Marsh Limited to act as brokers for insurance
purposes and open cover is in place under the Insolvency
Scheme. The initial premium has not yet been notified to the
Administrators. Further details will be provided in the next
report to creditors.

Property holding Following an inspection of the Property, Marsh Limited 1,570.00
costs identified some risk areas and the following work was required
for insurance compliance purposes:

s isolate all non-essential electrics

s isolate incoming gas supply

+ drain as far as possible any heating / hot water systems

s isolate incoming water supply and drain from the

pipework, seal letterbox

s remove all waste paper.
Sanderson Weatherall LLP instructed Moorcroft Property
Managers to undertake this work. The costs incurred are plus
VAT.
Broken and slipped roof tiles were identified on the Square 1,110.00
Chapel and to repair / replace these, Sanderson Weatherall
instructed Watershed Roofing Ltd to undertake this work.

The above costs were incurred during the period of this report
but have not vet been paid.

NGC Network Services Ltd provided the Company’s 226.34
telephone/alarm and internet lines. These have been retained
by the Joint Administrators in order to maintain the alarm and
internet services. NGC charge a monthly service charge of
£226.23 plus calls and VAT per month.




BEREMAZARS

The Square Chapel Trust - In Administration

Appendix G(i)

EXPENSE STATEMENT

Statutory
advertising

Costs are paid to Courts Advertising for statutory advertising
requirements including an advertisement in the London
Gazette of the notice of the appointment.

94.50

Re-Direction of
Mail

Crest IT Solutions provided IT support to the Companies.
Costs incurred in the period in this category relate to the costs
of re-directing the Trust’s incoming emails to the
Administrators’ shared inbox TSCT @ mazars.co.uk

140.00

Pre-Administration
costs

The pre-Administration costs total £23,272.20 plus VAT and
disbursements of £253.96 as set out in section 17 of the report.
These costs were incurred before the Trust entered
Administration but with a view to it doing so in order to further
the achievement of the Administration objective.

No costs have been paid to date. Approval to pay these costs
as an expense of the Administration will be sought from
secured and preferential creditors in due course.

23,526.16

Administrators’
remuneration

Management of the Company’s affairs in order to achieve the
objective of the Administration. Realising and distributing the
Company’s assets and performing those tasks required as
dictated by statute, best practice and ethical requirements.

This figure is the total time costs incurred to date as detailed in
Appendix F (i). This cost is disclosed for information purposes
only as approval for the basis and quantum of the
Administrators’ remuneration is not being sought at this stage.

88,327.00

Administrators’
disbursements

Disbursements are expenses paid by this firm in the first
instance and subsequently re-charged to the estate when there
are sufficient funds.

No disbursements have been incurred or paid during the
period.

Total

131,636.94




NI M AZARS

Square Trading Limited - In Administration

Appendix G(ii)

EXPENSE STATEMENT

Details of the expenses incurred to date are detailed below, together with an explanation as to why
those expenses are required. Further details of the total estimated expenses which are expected to be
incurred during the Administration will be provided in the next report 1o creditors.

Type of
Expenditure

Requirement for Expenditure

Cost
incurred to
date (£)

Professional adviso

rs’ costs

Legal fees and
disbursements

Brabners LLP are instructed to provide advice on matters
arising in the Administration. This firm of lawyers was chosen
based on their experience in insolvency

Their fees are agreed on a time cost basis. No costs have been
incurred to date.

Agent’s fees and
disbursements

Sanderson Weatherall LLP have been engaged to provide an
independent professional valuation of the Company’s assets.
They were chosen because of their experience in providing
such wvaluations in an insolvency scenario and they have
confirmed their independence to this firm and also to the
Company.

Their fees are agreed on a time costs basis plus VAT. No costs
have been incurred to date.

Other expenses

Insurance of assets

The Administrators are required to insure the assets of the
Company until they are disposed of. The Administrators have
instructed Marsh Limited to act as brokers for insurance
purposes and open cover is in place under the Insolvency
Scheme. The initial premium incurred to date relates to the
period from appointment to 19 June 2020.

392.00

Statutory
advertising

Costs are paid to Courts Advertising for statutory advertising
requirements including an advertisement in the London
Gazette of the notice of the appointment.

94.50

Pre-Administration
costs

The pre-Administration costs total £5,770.80 plus VAT as set
out in section 17 of the report.

These costs were incurred before the Company entered
Administration but with a view to it doing so in order to further
the achievement of the Administration objective.

No costs have been paid to date. Approval to pay these costs
as an expense of the Administration will be sought from
creditors in due course.

5,779.80

Administrators’
remuneration

Management of the Company’s affairs in order to achieve the
objective of the Administration. Realising and distributing the
Company’s assets and performing those tasks required as
dictated by statute, best practice and ethical requirements.

This figure is the total time costs incurred to date as detailed at
Appendix F (ii). This cost is disclosed for information
purposes only as approval for the basis and quantum of the
Administrators’ remuneration is not being sought at this stage.

11,343.00




NI M AZARS
Square Trading Limited - In Administration Appendix G(ii)

EXPENSE STATEMENT

Administrators’ Disbursements are expenses paid by this firm in the first -
disbursements instance and subsequently re-charged to the estate when there
are sufficient funds.

No disbursements have been incurred or paid during the

period.

Total 17,609.30




BB MaAzARS

Appendix H
The Square Chapel Trust - in Administration
Square Trading Limited — in Administration

RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

Charge-out rates

Details of the current charge-out rates of the personnel working on this case are set out below:

Staft Grade Partner Director Manager | Administrator Cashier Support staff

Range (£) 440 - 550 390 - 450 245 - 400 160 - 230 100 - 205 90 - 120

Charge-out rates are reviewed annually on 1 September and in common with other professional firms,
may increase over the period of the administration of a case. The rates are appropriate to the skills and
experience of the team member and the work that they perform. Time is recorded in 6 minute units with
suppeorting narrative to explain the work undertaken.

Specialist departments within our Firm, {Tax and VAT) may charge a number of hours if and when
their expert advice is required. The rate ranges above incorporate these different rates.

Disbursements

Some of the expenses incurred on this matter are likely to be paid by this firm in the first instance and
subsequently re-charged to the estate. Such disbursements fall into two categories as follows:

Category ! disbursements

These are payments to independent third parties where there is specific expenditure directly referable
to the case and as such can be drawn without prior approval.

Category 2 dishursements

These are costs that are directly referable to the case but not to a payment to an independent third party.
They may include shared or allocated costs that may be incurred by the Joint Administrators or their
firm, and that can be allocated to the case on a proper and reasonable basis. Such disbursements require
approval in the same manner as remuneration.

It is proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements incurred in administering the case be
charged:

s Mileage will be charged at relevant Inland Revenue rates, currently 45p per mile.
All other disbursements are to be reimbursed at cost,

The Joint Administrators reserve the right to increase the charges applicable to mileage during the
course of the case in line with inflation or increases from ocur suppliers. Any material amendments will
be advised to creditors in the next statutory report.



